Gene N. Ortega

ExxonMobil Termitory Manager

Refining & Supply Company Global Remediation-US Retail
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250

P.O. Box 4032

Concord, CA 94524-4032
(925) 246-8747 Telephone
(925) 246-8798 Facsimile
gene.n.ortfega@exxon.com

Ex¢onMobil

Refining & Supply
July 5, 2001
&
Ms. Eva Chu : 0‘ J
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency ] 2
Department of Environmental Health 00]

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, Califormia 94502-6577

RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-0104/1725 Park Street, Alameda, California.

Dear Ms. Chu:

Attached for your review and comment is a letter report entitled Quarterly Groundwater Menitoring and Remediation
Status Report, Second Quarter 2001, dated July 35, 2001, for the above referenced site. The report was prepared by
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERT) of Novato, Califormia, and presents the results of quarterly groundwater monitoring,

sampling, and remedial activities at the subject site.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at ($25) 246-8747,

Sincerely,

Gene N. Ortega
Territory Manager

Attachment: ERI’s Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation Status Report, Second Quarter 2001, dated
July 5,2001.

cc: w/ attachment
Mr. Stephen Hill, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Mr. Winson B. Low, Environmental Safety and Affairs Department

w/o attachment
Mr. James F. Chappell, Environmental Resolutions, Inc.
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ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.

July 5, 2001

JUL i ERI 250611.R04
0 <0g;
Mr. Gene N. Ortega
ExxonMobil Refining and Supply
P.O. Box 4032
Concqtd, Califor_nia 94524-4032
Subject: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation Status Report, Second Quarter

2001, Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104, 1725 Park Street, Alameda, California.

Mr. Ortega:

At the request of ExxonMobil Refining and Supply (formerly Exxon Company, U.5.A.) (ExxonMobil),
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) performed the second quarter 2001 groundwater monitoring and
sampling activities at the subject site. The location of the site is shown on the Site Vicinity Map (Plate
1}. The purpose of quarterly monitoring and sarnpling is to evaluate concentrations of dissolved
hydrocarbons in groundwater and the effectiveness of remedial actions. The locations of selected site
features are shown on the Generalized Site Plan (Plate 2).

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

On April 2, 2000, ERI measured the depth to water (DTW) and cotlected groundwater samples from
select wells for laboratory analysis. Groundwater monitoring and sampling were performed in
accordance with ERI’s groundwater sampling protocol (Attachment A).

Historical and recent monitoring data are summarized in Table 1. Due to ongoing soil and
groundwater remediation, the hydraulic gradient and groundwater flow direction may be affected, and

therefore, were not calculated.

Laboratory Analyses and Results

Groundwater samples were submitted to Southern Petroleum Laboratories, Inc. (SPL), a state-certified
laboratory, under Chain-of-Custody protocol. The samples were analyzed for total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg); total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd); benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX); and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE). The specific
methods of analysis are listed in the notes in Table 1. The results of analyses are presented in Table 1
and are shown on Plate 2. The laboratory analysis report and Chain-of-Custody record are attached
(Attachment B}.

73 Digital Drive, Suite 100, Novato, California 94949-5781  415-382-9105 (FAX 415-382-1856)
Lake Forest + Novato + Seaftle
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SOIL AND GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION

Air Sparge/Soil Vapor Extraction

The air sparge/soil vapor extraction (AS/SVE) system began operation on February 16, 1998. ERI
assumed operation of the system on April 1, 2000. The operation and performance data provided by
the previous consultant are presented in Attachment C. The AS/SVE system was shutdown on

March 24, 2000, pending system evaluation. At the completion of retrofit activities, the system
resumed operation on June 28, 2000. Operational and performance data collected by ERI are presented
in Table 2.

The AS/SVE system consists of six AS wells, two SVE wells, a horizontal SVE trench, a moisture
separator, a Sutorbuilt 100 standard cubic feet per minute (scfm) vacuum blower, a Gast AS
compressor, and two 500-pound vapor-phase granular activated carbon (GAC) vessels. ERI’s standard
operating procedure for calculating pounds of hydrocarbons in air stream is attached (Attachment D).

Groundwater Extraction and Treatment

The groundwater remediation systerm (GRS) is designed to remove and treat separate-phase
hydrocarbons, and groundwater with dissolved hydrocarbons. Pneumatic pumps are utilized to extract
groundwater from extraction wells EW1 through EW5. Subsurface and above-ground piping are used
to transfer extracted groundwater to the treatment system. A transfer pump and polyviny! chloride
(PVC) piping are used to direct the water stream through sediment filters and liquid-phase GAC vessels
connected in series. The treated groundwater is discharged to the sanitary sewer under an East Bay
Municipal Utilities District (EBMUD) discharge perinit.

The GRS system was shut down on March 24, 2000, pending system evaluation. Cumulative GRS
flow rates, total volume extracted, and influent, intermediate, and effluent sample concentrations are
presented in Table 3.

SUMMARY AND STATUS OF INVESTIGATION

The table below presents the estimated amounts of gasoline hydrocarbons removed by the AS/SVE
system since the last reporting period and since startup.

Period Pounds of Hydrocarbons Gallons of Hydrocarbons
' ‘ Removed Removed
01/9/01 - 06/4/01 <324.66 <353.3
To Date: 7 ' <481.08 <79.0

The table below presenté the estimated amounts of hydrocarbons removed by the GRS since startup.

Period Pounds of Hydrocarbons (zallons of Hydrocarbons
Removed Removed
To Date: 29.2 4.8
2
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LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in
California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for
ExxonMobil, and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party’s sole risk.

ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Stephen Hill

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

(akland, California 94612

Mr. Winson B. Low

Environmental and Safety Affairs Department
One Valero Place, MS-06E

San Antonio, Texas 78212

Please call Mr. Scott R. Graham at (415) 382-5989 with any questions regarding this project.

Sincerely,
Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

Scott R. Graham
Assistant Project Manager

MW

n B. Bobbitt
R.G. 4313
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Attachments:

Table 1:
Table 2:

Table 3:

Plate 1:
Plate 2:

Attachment A:
Attachment B:
Attachment C:
Attachment D:

Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data

Curnulative Hydrocarbon Removal and Emissions for Soil Vapor
Extraction System

Operation and Performance Data for Groundwater Remediation System

Site Vicinity Map
Generalized Site Plan

Groundwater Sampling Protocol

Laboratory Analysis Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records
AS/SVE System Operation Data From Previous Consultants
ERI SOP-25 "Hydrocarbons Removed from a Vadose Well"



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
{Page 1 of 15)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X

Oxygenated
Compounds

{TOC) Drate <. . ..

MW1 09/12/94 NLPH 7.11 10.24 - 1,600a -—-- 200 1.9 © 210 6.6 -—

{17.35) 10/01/94 NLPH 7.44 9.91 - 1,400a -- 200 <0.5 160 6.6 —
01/13/95 NLPH 5.13 12.22 - 2,100a 410b 17 280b 89
04/27/95 NLPH 6.57 10.78 - 4,700 --- 460 41 340 270 -
08/03/95 . NLPH 7.46 9.89 - 1,9G0 30 140 <50 160 9.9 -—
10417795 NLFH 7.67 9.68 --- 280 55 6.2 <0.5 13 0.75 -
01/24/96 NLFH 6.52 10.83 - 740 440 2i 1.4 38 31 -
04/24/96 NLPH 5.95 11.40 - 7,800 250 200 110 1,000 T4 ---
07/26/96 NLPH 7.60 9.75 620 3 8.0 0.99 26 1.0
10/30/96 NLPH 8.06 9.29 R T 33 14 29 85 35 --
0131197 NLPH 5.12 12.23 - 7,600 <200 420 33 1,400 480 -
04/10/97 - — - - -— — - —
07/10/97 NLPH 7.54 9.81 - 580 12 10 <0.5 - <5 <0.5 -—
10/08/97 - - -— - - — -— — -
01/28/98 NLPH 4.48 12.87 - 820 <2.5¢ 110 2.8 170 14 --
04/14/98 - 4,69 12.60 - — - - - - — ---
07/30/98 " NLPH 9.19 11.16 2,700 41 210 <50 550 <5.0 -
10/i9/98  NLPH 672 10.63 —
01/13/9¢ NLPH 6.52 10.83 - 491 9.78 8.0 <0.5 <0.5 <05 .-
04/28/99 - 537 11.98 - -— —_
¥7/05/99 NLPH 6.19 10.96 - 1.030 10.6 114 8.07 184 0.644
10/25/99 NLPH 6.68 10.67 - - - - -— —_ — -
0172100 NLPH 6.20 11.15 — <50 5.1 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
04/14/00 NLPH 5.18 12.17 — - -— - —
07/05/00 NLPH 5.93 11.42 — BE 200 4.3 <05 . 0.61 <0.5
10/63/00 NLPH 6.51 10.84 — <50 240 0.72 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .-
01/02/01 NLPH 6.17 11.18 - <50 it} 0.75 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

04/02/01 NLFH 7.42 9.93 - 140 4.3 <0.5 <05 4.1 11 -



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 2 of 15)

Well ID # Sampling ‘SUBJ DTW Eiev. TPH4 TPHg MTBE B T E X Oxygenated
Compounds

(TOC) . Date | SPPITTOPP PP feet. ... > GO UR/L >

MW2 09/12/94 NLPH 6.71 9.96 — 31,0002 - 4,400 120 1,700 2,100 -

(16.67) 10/01/94 NLPH 7.22 9.43% - 45,0002 - 4,500 250 1,800 2,400 -
01/13/95 NLPH 4.46 12.21 - - - - - -— - -
04/27/95 NLPH 6.92 9.7% - 44,600 - 7,600 840 - 2,400 3,400 -
08/03/95 NLPH 6.96 .71 -- 30,000 37,000 4,600 170 1,600 1,100 -
10/17/95 NLPH 7.83 8.84 - 45,000 14,000 5,400 190 2,000 1,500 -
01/24/96 NLPH 6.45 1022 - 30,000 4,100 5,000 810 2,200 2,200 -
04724196 "NLPH 6.00 10.67 - 34,000 22,000 8,700 410 2,200 2,000 -
07726/9%  NLPH 7.14 9.53 - 40,600 18,000 10,000 <200 1,800 760 -
10/30/96 NLPH 6.95 9.72 - 43,000 18,000 %,100 <250 2,400 730 -
01/31/97 NLPH 5.07 11.644 --- 28,000 §,000c 2,400 630 1,500 3,300 -
04/10/97 - — - - - - - - - - -
07/10/97 NLPH 734 9.33 - 18,000 2,600 2,900 82 1,500 530 -
10/08/97 s - - - - - - - - - -
01/28/98 NLFH 4.46 12.21 - 20,000 28,000c 5,600 410 1,500 720 -—
04/14/98 - 4.48 12.19 - - - - - - - -
07/30/98 NLPH 6.01 10.66 - 24,000 6,300 7,500 <200 1,300 280 -—
10/19/98 NLPH 6.35 10.32 -- -- - - - — -— -
01/13/99 NLPH 6.54 10.13 - 18,400 2,200 4,750 211 1,760 45.3 -
04/28/99 o 5.54 11.13 - - — - -—- - - -
07/09/99  NLPH 6.45 10.22 - 14,100 3,410 4,276 80.1 1,300 339 -
10/25/99 - - - - - -— - - - -—-
01/21/00 - -— - S — e B - — -
02/11/0¢ - NLPH — - — <50 15 <19 <10 - <10 <10 -
04/14/00 NLPH 4.69 11.98 — - - - - -— --
07/05/00 NLPH 5.4 11.23 — 150 86 15 <0.5 6.2 1.8 -
10/03/00 NLPH 6.31 10.36 -- 200 2,500 35 0.51 5.1 12 -
01/02/01 - - - - - --- - - -— -— -

04!621’01 NLPH 5.00 11.67 - <50 630 3.6 <0.5 <0.5 <05 —



TAELE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
{Page 3 of 15}

Well ID # Sarnpling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Oxygenated
Compounds

(TOC) Date L feet i > L P U U OO, DB/ >

MW3 Rr12/94 NLPH 6.58 10.53 - 3,100a - 580 [ 340 100 -

(17.11) 10/01/94 NLPH 6.85 10.26 - 3,800a 640 11 230 130 -
01/13/95 - NLFPH 5.7 11.84 — 3,800a - 690 24 - 210 130 -
/27195 NLPH 6.05 11.06 - 7,500 940 35 810 530 -
08/03/95 NLPH 6.71 10.40 - 1,900 24 380 <5.0 140 45 -
10/17/95 NLPH 7.46 9.65 -— 6,100 <5.0 950 29 230 190 —
01/24/96 NLPH 5.83 11.28 — 3,000 <100 730 15 190 110 -—
04/24/96 NLPH 5.38 11.73 -— 11,000 <100 1,200 130 1,000 [.400 -
07/26/96 NLPH 6.80 10.31 - 2,500 250 800 16 24 56 -—-
10/30/96 NLPH 7.20 .91 - 5,200 2,900 1,300 28 170 180 —
01/31/97 NLPH 4,31 12.80 — — —
04/10/97 — an - e — — — — — —_ —
07710097 —
10/08/57 — o -— - — — J— — — —_ —
01/28/98 . NLPH 4.03 13.08 - - - — — — — -
04/14/98 NLPH 180 13.31 - .- - - — - —_ —
07/30/98 NLPH 5.84 11.27 - - —— . ~an — —
10/19/98 NLPH 6.25 10.86 - - — - — - — —
01/13/99 NLPH 6.14 10.97 - - -
04/28/99 4.95 12.16 — —
07/09/9% — - — —
10/25/99 - —
01/21/00 — - - - — — — -
04/14/00 - — — —
07/05/00 — - — — — — — - —
10/03/00 - — -
01/02/01 NLPH 5.78 11.33 560d 2,700 3,100 1300 8B 11 21.3 --

04/02/01 NLFH 4m 12.40 620 3,700 1,400 1,400 11 36 21 -—



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Sireet
Alameda, California

{Page 4 of 15)
Well ID # Sampiing SUBJ DTW Elev TPHd TPHg MTBE B T - E X Oxygenated
Compounds

(TOC} Date Lot feet................. > S O R L e

MW4 09/12/94 NLPH 6.80 10.54 - 5,200 900 57 310 490 ---

(17.3) 10/01/94 NLPH 7.09 10.25 -- 9,100a -- 1,200 66 360 380 -
01/13/95 NLPH 4.65 12.68 - 25,000a 1,300 200 550 1,000 -
04/27/95 " NLPH 5.54 11.80 - 5,900 - 650 130 350 590 -
08/03/95 NLPH 6.92 10.42 - 4,200 5,700 1,000 <12 170 140 -
10/17/95 NLPH 7.50 9.84 - 6,900 1,700 1,300 30 360 380 --
01/24/96 NLPH 581 11.53 e 7,300 830 1,900 46 290 330 -
04/24/96 NLPH 5.44 11.90 5,000 1,600 1,800 <20 190 130
07/26/96 NLPH 7.03 10.31 - 9,100 1,200 1,700 <125 340 280 -
10/30/9%9 NLPH 7.57 9.77 - 5,300 1,500 1,100 as 420 300 -
01/31/97 NLPH 422 13.12 - 6,500 40,000 1,200 28 490 130 —
04/10/97 - -- - - -- - - -
07/10/97 NLPH 7.56 9.78 -— 19,000 1 1,000 1,100 120 470 720 -
10/08/97 - —
01/28/98 NLPH 1.70 13.64 1,700 4,900 450 6.8 20 73
04/14/98 - 1.81 13.53
07/30/98 NLPH 5.96 11.38 2,900 2,800 680 <10 220 56
10/16/98 NLPH 6.51 10.83
(}1/13/99 NLFH 6.24 11.10 amn 2,140 1,800 146 <10 60.9 16.2 -
04/28/99 - 4.80 12.54 - — - -- — — -— -
07/09/99 NLPH 6.04 11.30 - 1,300 1,310 322 <25 76.1 <25 -
10/25/99 NLPH 6.51 10.83 - -- --- — — — -
01/21/00 NLPH ) 575 11.539 - 2.200 1,000 410 3.70 40 14.4 -
04/ 14."00 NLPH 4,39 12.95 — - - - - — -
07/05/00 NLPH 5.48 11.86 “- 1,600 260 400 19 100 84 -
10/03/00 NLPH 6.22 11.12 - 1,600 190 280 2 54 34.10 -
01/02/01 NLPH 5.93 11.41 — 840 1,000 210 25 45 28.10 -

04/02/01 NLPH 4.89 - 12.45 v 1,900 320 340 8.5 110 116 -



TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Seation 7-0104

1725 Park Streer
Alameda, California
(Page 5 of 15)

Weil ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Oxygenated
Compounds

(TOC) Date L feet......occoenin > L P T R T T LT T LTI L1 DO P P TEPT: >

MW5 09/12/94 NLPH 7.12 9.59 - 10,0002 - 2,300 17 320 230 -

(16.71) 10/01/64 Sheen 7.06 9.65 11,0002 - 2,300 19 220 200 -
01/13/95  ihickness of 4.85 11.86 - - - B - — - -
04/27/95 NLPH 6.51 10.20 -— 14,000 - 2,20 72 540 350
08/03/95 NLPH 7.24 9.47 -— < 10,000 39,000 2,100 <100 210 <100
10/17/95 NLPH 7.80 891 - 13,000 38,000 1,800 14 240 170 -
01/24/96 NLPH 6.60 10.05 - 10,000 20,000 2,400 7% 340 190
04/24/96 "NLPH 5.80 10.91 - 13,000 33,000 3,700 120 520 170
07/26/56 NLPH 7.67 9.04 15,000 140,000 3,400 53 280 76 -
10/30/96 NLPH 7.7 8.94 - 10,000 110,000a 2,600 76 260 150 —
01/31/97 NLPH 4.90 11.81 - 10,000 34,000¢ 2,400 66 430 140 -
04/10/97 - - - - — — — - - -
07/10/97 NLPH 7.65 9.06 - 9,800 36,000/52,000c 1,400 120 190 120
10/08/97 — - - - - -— -— - -
01/28/98 NLPH 3.95 12.76 - 6,500 15,000c 1,500 34 73 57 ~-
04/14/98 +.30 12.43 - - -= - — - - -
07/30/98 NLPH 5.86 10.85 - 8,300 4,300 1,700 26 110 66
10/19/98 NLPH 6.20 10.51 - - - - - s - -
01/13/99 NLPH 6,37 10.34 --- 4,780 3,650 1,240 11.1 <10 <10
04/28/99 -— 5.25 11.46 - - - - - -
0770959 NLPH 6.08 10.63 - 4,360 2,360 1,780 18.6 45 <5.0
10/25/99 NLPH 6.46 10.25 - - - — - - - -
01/21/00 NLPH 579 10.92 — 2,600 3,100 720 4.7 25 11.3 -—
04/14/00 - NLPH 4.57 12.14 - - — — - -—
07/05/00 NLPH - 5.37 11.34 - 5,100 380 1,800 14 52 4 -
10/03/00 NLPH 5.93 10.78 5,800 630 2,000 39 59 21 -
01/02/01 NLPH 5.68 11.03 4,800 1,10G 1,600 9.6 38 5
04/02/01 NLPH 4.87 11.84 - 6,800 1,500 2,000 40 150 49 —




TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

(Page 6 ol 15)
Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Dxygenated
Compounds

{TOC) Date E feet, o > B e e UE L e e et e =

MW6 09/12/94 NLPFH 6.88 10.68 1,500a 150 44 170 85

(17.56) 10/01/94 NLPH 7.15 10.41 §7a 121} <0.5 99 k1]
01/13/95 NLPH 4.80 12.76 9,900a 710 230 - 780 1,100
04/27/95 NLPH 6.14 11.42 - 3,900 340 40 460 320 -
08/03/95 NLPH 6.83 10.73 — 1,100 635 29 <15 110 63
10/17/95 NLPH 7.66 9.90 -— 8,500 <35.0 410 74 850 110
01/24/96 NLPH 5.86 11.70 31,000 <3.0 560 1,500 2,200 7,500
04/24/96 NLPH 5.39 12.17 -— 15,000 280 460 570 " 1,400 3,300
07/26/96 NLPH 5.97 10.59 — 27,000 1,300 270 560 1,600 5,500
10/30/96 NLPH 7.45 10.11 — 28,000 900 490 440 1,800 6,200
01/31/97 _NLPH 4.30 13.26 — 7,000 770 190 1,000 380 1,400 —
04/10/97 — — —
07/10/97 NLPH 7.57 9.99 6.800 1,100 200 <30 300 860
10/08/97 NLPH 7.48 10.08 51,000 580 870 7,300 2,600 12,000 To0c
01/28/98 NLPH 3.74 13.82 15,000 2.400c 650 2,300 900 2,700
04/14/98 NLPH 302 13.64 25,000 2,100k 850 3,300 1,200 4,300
07/30/98 NLPH 6.00 11.47 5,900 910 20 65 500 630
10/19/98 NLPH 6.56 11.00 -
01/13/99 NLPH 6.35 11.21 3,150 422 204 107 297 304
04/28/99 NLPH 4.89 12.67 15,300 436¢ 1,270 980 © 100 3,320 4360
07/09/99 NLPH 6.07 11.49 1.140 439 121 9.05 160 4.69
10/25/%9 NLPH 6.11 1845 2,200 3,400 590 <10 22 12.1 -—
01/21/00 NLPH 5.86 11.70 1,300 1,000 95 15 94 74
04/14/00 NLPH 429 13.27 13,000 420 440 630 B840 3,000
070500 NLPH 5.39 12.17 5,800 830 1,000 13 550 798
10/03/00 NLPH 6.14 11.42 490 3,800 61 <0.5 74 12
01/02/01 — -
04/02/01 NLPH 4.70 1286 408 16,000 450 370 690 870 3,200



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1724 Park Sireel
Alameda, Catifornia
{Page 7 of 15)

Well ID # Sampling sUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Oxygenated
Compounds
(TOC) Date L [ RPN - e e 11T USRS >
MW7 09/12/94 NLPH 6.43 10.6¢ 6,0000 490 50 280 0
7.1 10/01/94 NLPH 6.71 10.41 8,900 240 670 310 160 -
01/13/95 NLPH 4.29 12.83 20,0002 590 780 970 4,200 —
04/27/95 NLPH 5.00 12.12 8,800 410 32 410 230 —
08/03/93 NLPH 6.53 10.59 4,500 17,000 390 <50 290 <50
10/17/95 NLPH 723 .89 6,700 17,000 530 26 240 25
01/24/96 NLPH 5.26 11.86 9,300 60,000 2,000 390 350 230 —
D4/24/56 NLPH 5.06 12.06 9,000 360,000 2,400 850 150 130
07/26/96 NLPH 6.62 10.50 4,800 86,000 530 25 60 46
10/30/96 NLPH 7.00 10.03 3,400 28,000 180 9.8 58 38
01/31/97 NLPH 3.65 13.47 3,800 43,000 300 18 " 48 37
04/10/97 — - -
07/10/97 NLPH  7.44 9,68 3,500 18,000 70 <25 <25 «25
10/08/97 -
01/28/98 NLPH 1.06 14.06 100 250¢ 1.0 <05 <0.3 0.67
04/14/98 .- 310 14.02 - - --- - - -— - -
07/30198 NLPH 578 11.34 100 670 1.4 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5
10/19/98  NLPH 6.25 10.87 - — - —
01/13/99 NLPH 5.98 11.14 — 273 530 2.5 <2.5 <215 <15 —
04/28/99 4.32 12.80 —_ —
07/00/9% NLPH 5.67 11.45 139 860 379 7.10 ‘1.19 8.65
10/25/99 NLPH 6.23 10.89 <50 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <1.0
01/21/00 NLPH 5.41 11.71 410 500 10 25 - <10 25 —
04/14/00 NLPH 3.84 13.28
07/05/00 NLPH 5.08 12.07 140 480 <03 <0.5 0.5 0.56 -
10/03/00 NLPH 5.88 11.24 370 1,900 <0.5 0.62 <0.5 320
010201 "NLPH 5.52 11.60 120 1,500 2.2 <0.5 <05 <0.5

04/02/01 NLPH 4.26 12.86 e 120 1,500 0.91 <0.5 <b.5 <0.5 s



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
{Page B of 13)

WellID# . Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPH4 TPHg MTBE B T E X Oxypenated
’ Cormpounds

(TOC) Date Lo | {2 ST > P R B UB/L i >

MW§ 09/12/94 NLPH 6.42 9.91 - < 50a --- <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 —

(16.33) 10/01/94 NLFH 6.62 9.71 - < 50a -— 0.5 <{.5 - <05 <0.5 —
01/13/95 NLPH 5.25 11.08 - <50a - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
04/27/95 NLPH 6,00 10.33 - <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 —
08/03/95 NLPH 6.28 10.05 - <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <=0.5 -
10/17/95 NLPH 6.93 9.40 - <50 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 0.5 —
01/24/96 NLPH 571 10.62 - <50 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <{.5 0.5 —
04/24/96 NLFH 5.52 10.81 -- <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
07/26/96 NLPH 6.27 10.06 - <50 230 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
10/30/96 NLPH 6.69 9.64 - <50 <50 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
01/31/97 NLPH 5.18 11.15 - - -— - -— - - —
04/10/97 — - -- - -—- - - - - —
07/10/97 - - - --- - - - - - - —
10/08/97 — -
01/28/98 NLPH RN 11.22 - — e —— - — —
04/14/98 NLPH 5.02 11.31 - <50 <2.5 <0.5 <[.5 <0.5 <05 o
07130/98 NLPH 5.84 10.49 - <50 6.6 <05 <[5 <{.5 <0.5 ——
10719/98 NLPH 6.07 10.26 — <30 <2.5 <0.5 <(.5 <{.5 <0.5 -
01/13/99 NLPH 5.59 10.74 — <50 <20 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 —
4728/99 NLPH 5.38 10.95 — <50 <(.5¢ <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 ND
07/09/9% NLPH 5.7 10.62 - <50 3.0 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 o
10/25/9% NLPH 6.15 10.18 — <30 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <1.0 ==
01/21/00 NLPH 6.51 9,82 - <30 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 -
04/14/00 Brown 5.54 10.79 <50 <1 <1 <1 <] <1 -
07:05/00 NLPH 5.67 10.66 <50 <2 <{.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 —
10/03/00 NLPH 6.02 10.31 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
010201  NLPH 5.95 10.38 140d <50 <2 <03 <05 <035 <0.5

04/02/01 — - -— —_ — - — — . - _



TABLE {
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 9 of 15)

Well ID # Sampling -SUBI DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Oxygenaied
Compounds

(TOC) Date e feet................ > L P UB/L e >
MWo 09/12/94 NLPH 6.54 B.78 <502 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3
{15.62) 10/01/94 ~ NLPH 6.97 8.65 <50a <0.5 <0.5 C <05 <0.3
" 01/13/95 NLPH 6.18 9.44 <50a <03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

04/27/05 NLPH 6.58 9.04 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

08/03/95 NLPH 6.72 .90 — <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05

10/17/95 NLPH 7.09 8.53 — <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -

D1/24/96 NLPH 6.46 9.16 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

04/24/96 NLPH 6.43 9.i0 — <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

D7/26/%6 NLPH 6.80 5.82 <50 5.0 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

10/30/96 NLPH 6.94 8.68 <50 <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05

01/31/%7  NLPH 6.10 9.52 - —

04/10/97 — — —

07/10/97 — - —

10408/97 — —

01/28/98 NLPH 5.66 0.96 — —

04/14/98 - —

07/30/98 NLPH 6.17 9.45

10/19/08 NLPH 6.40 9.2 - - —

01/13/99 NLFH 6.28 9.34 — - - —

04/28/99 NLPH 5.87 9,75 <50 «0.5¢ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 ND

07/09/99 NLPH 6.24 9.38 <50 <2.0 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5

10/25/99 NLPH 6.67 8.95 - <50 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0

G1/21/00 NLPH 6.93 8.60 — <50 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0

04/14/00 Turbid 6.05 9.57 <50 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <]

07/05/00 NLPH 6.34 9.28 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

10/03/00 . NLPH 6.52 0.10 <30 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 <{0.5 -

0102101 NLPH 6.53 9,00 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

04/02/01 NLPH 5.21 9.41 o <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 0.57 073 —




TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER. MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 10 of 1)

Well 1Dy # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTRE B T E X

Oxygenated
Compounds
{TOC) Daie Coreeneeie e feet............... > Liiie [T e e LT O >
MWIO 09/12/94 NLPH T.04 .73 -— 71a - <0.5 <05 1.6 <15 .-
(16.79) 10/01/94 NLPH 1.30 9.49 — 330a - 1.1 <0.5 2.8 0.73 -
01/13/95 NLPH 6.04 10.75 - 90a -- <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <(.5
04727195 NLPH 6.66 10.13 - 140 <0.5 <0.5 54 1.3
08/03/95 NLPH 7.23 9.56 -— 150 <25 <{.5 <(.5 <0.5 <5 -
10/17/95 NLPH 7.93 8.86 — <50 95 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <{L.5
0112419 NLPH 6.43 10.36 — 760 24 1.6 .52 62 28
04/24/96 NLPH 6.42 10.37 — 110 6.8 <0.5 <0.5 7.1 <05 -
07/26/9% NLPH 7.47 9.32 -— 140 <5.0 <0.5 <5 12 0.86 -
10/30/96 NLPH 7.88 8.91 — <50 5.6 <0.5 <5 " <05 <0.5 -
01/31/97 NLPH 5.88 10.91 — <50 10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 -
04/10/97 -— -— - - -— — - -
0771097 NLPH 7.32 9.47 — <50 <2.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 -
10/08/97 -— -— - - - -— — - -
124297 Well destroyed. —
MWI11 10/17/95 NLFH 7.72 10.32 34,000 890 3,800 130 - 030 4,500 -
{18.04) - 01724196 NLFH 5.97 12.07 44.000 <500 3,800 1,200 2,100 9,800 ---
04/24/96 NLFH 5.84 12.20 -t 34,000 20 2,900 1,400 1,700 8,300 .-
07/26/96 NLPH 0.98 L1.06 39,000 800 4,600 4,200 930 9,500 -
10/30/96 NLPH 7.54 10.50 - 53,000 0 4,200 3,600 2,100 9,600 --
01/31/97 NLPH 5.00 13.04 23,000 310c 170 2,500 © 940 4,300 ---
04/10/97 NLPH - — --- 29,000 200 1,200 440 970 5,400 ---
07/10/97 NLPH 7.30 10.74 --- 42,000 690 1,700 370 1,900 12,000 -
10/08/97 NLPH 7.62 10.42 - 42,000 1.100 1,700 2,500 1,400 9,900 1,300¢
01/28/98 NLPH 4.77 137 --- 35,000 6, 800¢ 2,400 3,500 1,700 7,900
04/14/98 NLFH 4.68 13.36 - 15,0000 1,200c 1,700 250 500 2,000 -
07/30/98 NLPH 6.33 11.71 - 24,000 1,700 1,600 560 1,000 4,300

10/15/98 NLPH 6.65 11.39 - 29,000 1,700 1,200 2,500 920 4,900 -




TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
{Page 11 of 15}

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHY TPHg MTBE B T E X Oxygenated
Compounds
(TOC) Drate o Leen. > LSO POPR 101 £ IO, ey >
MWI11 {cont} 01/13/99 NLPH 6.42 11.62 - 50,900 1.920 2,210 6,440 T 2,030 10,600 -
(18.04) 04/28/99 NLPH 5.30 12.74 -—- 59,400 2,390c 3,790 4,260 1,790 2,970 2,3%0c
07/00/59 NLPH 6.22 i1.82 - 51,500 4,630 5,890 5,340 2,370 12,700 -—
10/25/99 NLPH 6.77 11.27 - 51,000 1,700 3,900 5,800 2,300 12,300 -—
01/21/00 'NLPH 6.47 11.57 - 56,000 1,100 2,300 4,600 2,100 11,600 -—
04/14/00 NLPH 5.09 12.95 N 42,000 2,100 3,000 2,600 1,600 8,060 -
07/05/00 NLPH 5.93 12.11 - 32,000 3,900 3,000 2,700 1,300 6,200 -
10/03/00 NLPH 6.57 11.47 — 46,000 4,300 2,900 3,600 1,600 7,900 -
01/02/0% NLPH 6.46 11,58 1,6004 44,000 4,200 3,900 3,600 1,300 6,500 -
04/02/01 NLPH 5.44 12.60 2,000 39,000 3,100 2,600 3,600 1,500 7,500 -
MWI2 10/17/95 NLPH 6.38 9.92 - <50 <5.0 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 ---
(16.30 01/24/96 NLFH 4.86 11.44 —-- <50 <3.0 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 <0.5 -
04/24/96 NLFH 4.46 11.84 - <50 <35.0 <0.5 0.568 <0.5 0.72 -
07/26/96 NLPFH 5.90 10140 --- <30 <5.0 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
16/30/9¢ NLPH 6.56 9.74 --- <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/31/97 ‘NELPH 4.57 11.73 - =350 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
44107 - — - -~
07/10/97 — — —_
10/08/97 -- - - - e - -
01/28/98 NLPH 3.90 12.40
04/14/96 NLPH 3.67 12.63 —
07/30/98 NLPH 5.00 1130
10/19/98 NLPH - -
01/13/99 NLPH 519 1.1t - —
04/28/99 4.53 11.77

Not monitored or sampled 07/09/99 through present. - -— — —



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxan Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
{Page 12 of 15)

Well ID # Samnpling SUBJ DTW Etev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Oxygenated
Compounds

(TOC) Date e [ {2 S > B e 8131 P =

EW-1 09/12/%4 NLPH 6.13 10.09 - 400a - 40 <0.5 10 5.4 -

(16.22) 10/01/94 NLPH 7.63 8.59 - 3,400a - <(.3 4.4 30 11 -
01/13/95 MLPH 11.46 4.76 - 6802 -— £0 <0.5 12 16 nes
04/27/95 NLPH 15.47 0.7% - - — — — L e — -
08/03/95 NLPH £3.85 2.37 - <125 539G 2.7 <1.2 <12 «<1.2 -
10/17/95 NLPH 8.05 8.17 - 3,600 400 220 <05 160 36 -
01/24/96 NLPH 1107 5.15 - a4 260 4.3 <0.5 1.3 0.53 nes
04/24/96 -NLFH 6.20 10.02 - 740 3,000 130 23 35 2.1 s
07/26/96 " NLFH 13.93 2.29 - <30 Q60 <0.5 <15 <Q.5 <0.5 -
10/30/96 NLPH 13.74 2.48 - <30 5,300 0.52 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/31/97 NLPH 8.40 7.82 - --- - - — - e o
04/10/97 - - - - - - - - - o .
0710/97 - - -, - - - — — — -
10/08/97 - - - - - - --- -— - - —
DL/ZR/9R NLFH 333 12.87 -- - —- — — — -
04/14/98 NLFH 152 12.70 - - - - - e
07/30/98 NLPH 5.48 10,74 - . - — — —
10v/19/98 NLPH 5.77 10.45 - - - —_— - —
01/13/99 WNLFPH 5.49 10.73 - - o - — - —
04/28/99 _NLPH 4.31 11.91 - - - — - — — —

Not monitared ot sampled 07/09/99 through present. - - -— - — - —

EW-2 06/12/94 NLPH 6.09 9.96 8,800a 2,000 79 180 290 -
{16.05) 10/01/94 . NLPH 7.32 8.73 9,500a 1,400 6.7 700 310
011395 NLPH 14.38 1.67 5,700a 930 270 21 280

04/27/95 NLPH 15.23 0.82 . —

08/03/95 NLPH 7.19 8.56 - 830 1,600 170 2 36 64

10/17/95 NLPH 18.97 2.92 180 3,600 <0.5 <05 <0.5 5.1 —

01/24/96 NLPH 20.32 4.27 1,700 6,400 290 82 T4 170

04/24/96 NLPH 9.46 6.59 3,500 7,300 670 200 110 450

07/26/96 NLPH 16.50 .45 1,400 14,000 250 56 10 220

10/30/96 NLFH 20.30 425 1,500 13,000 200 44 8.8 190

01/31/97 NLPH 1921 116 —

04/10/97 —




TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 13 of 15)

Weil 1D # Sampling SUBI DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X Oxyzenated
Compounds
{TCC)y Date Lo feet............0 s L P P Y BEL. o e I >
EW-2 (cont) 0710497 - - - - - - — — — — -
(16.03) 10/08/97 - - - - - - - — — - -
01/28/98 NLPH 335 12.70 - --- - — - — -
04/14/98 - NLPH 3.45 12.60 - - - - — [ — -
07/30/98 NLFH 11.50 4.55 - - - -—- — — - .
10/19/98  NLPH 5.67 10.38 — — .
01/13/99 NLFH 9.57 6.48 --- - - — — - - -
04/28/99 NLFPH 10.15 5.90 - - - - — — - -

Not monitored or sampled 07/09/9% through present. . — - - —

EW-3 09/12/94 NLPH 6.12 9.90 300z 4 5.9 12 31 -
(16.02) 10/01/94 NLPH 10.52 5,50 140a 12 0.42 1.7 3.7 —
‘011395 - NLPH 18.13 2.11 230a 4.6 16 1.2 6.6

04/27/95 NLPH 23.07 -7.05 —_

08/03/95 NLPH 22.90 -6.88 <200 1,400 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0

10/17/95  NLPH 22.87 -6.85 74 2,400 4.4 <05 . <04 <0.3

01/24/96 NLPH 20.97 -4.95 120 2,300 16 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5

04/24/96 NLPH 18,10 208 - 180 3,800 34 3.7 £.9 11

07/26/9% NLPH 13,04 2.88 180 2,000 45 0.7 <0.3 2.1

10/30/96 NLPH 9.24 6.78 660 2,800 60 8.2 <0.5 100

01/31/97 NLPH 11.10 4.92 — -

04/10/97 — — — —

07/10/97 — — — —

10/08/97 — - -

01/28/98 . NLPH 3.42 12.60 - -

04/14/98 NLPH 3.50 12.52 —

07/30/98 NLPH 18.57 -2.55 — —

EW-3(cont.) 10/19/58 NLPH 5.65 10.37 — —
{16.02) 01/13/99 NLPH 13.85 247 — —
04/28/90 NLPH 4.52 11.50 — -

Not monitored or sampled 07/03/99 through present. - - — — - —




TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 14 of 15)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X

Oxygenated
Compaunds
(TOC) Date v feet i > et T - UE/Licrierene e ar et e be e =
EW-4 09/12/94 NLPH 5.69 10.2 - 4.000a 1,700 12 210 T -
(16.61) 10/01/94 NLFPH 7.90 8.71 - 460a 100 1.5 15 11 -
01/13/95 NLPH 11.36 5.25 -— 520a 89 8.8 1.6 82 -
04/27/95 . NLPH 16.30 031 — -
08/03/95 NLPH 6.45 10.16 — 42,000 17,000 3,100 £, 100 2,000 8,200 —
10/17/95 NLPH 15.89 072 - 92 2,500 6.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/24/96 NLPH 6.03 10.58 — 220 4,200 T 1.5 19 10 -
04/24/96 NLPH 4.97 11.64 - 4,600 860 49 36 G4 1,100 -
07/26/96 NLPH 6.54 10.07 — 2,900 15,000 610 6.2 X0 300 -
10/30/96 NLPH 6.53 10.08 - 550 3,400 68 11 <2.5 T -
01/31/97 NLPH 3.98 12.63 — -— — - — — e —
04/10/97 - - -- - C - - -
¥7/10/97 - - - - - — - -
10708/97 - - - - - - -
01/28/98 NLPH 322 13.39 -
04/14/98  NLPH 3.20 13.41
07/30/98 NLPH 4,89 11.72
10/19/98 NLPH 5.16 11.45
01/13/99 NLPH 5.57 11.04
04/28/99 NLPH 4.27 12.34

Mot monitored or sampled 07/09/99 through present. . - - - — -

EW-5 09/12/94 NLPH 6.30 10.21 180a 26 1.7 1 12
(16.51) 10/01/94 NLPH 11,53 4.68 130a 16 0.92 .57 8.5
01/13/95 NLPH 12.54 3.97 130a 0.6 0.8 0.6 2.9
04127195 NLPH 13.11 3.40 — -
08/03/95 NLPH 11.99 452 7 0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/17/95  "NLPH 13.43 3.08 78 50 1.5 <05 <0.5 3.0
01/24/96 NLPH 9.72 679 2,500 3503 280 66 22 370
04/24/96 NLPH 8.13 8.38 6,400 400 690 240 380 1,300
07726196 NLPH 10.00 6.51 850 84 52 25 24 100
1030196 © NLPH 9.82 6.69 1,200 68 110 5.1 C 12 120
01/31/97 NLPH 9.00 7.51 —

04/10/97



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MOMITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxan Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 15 of 15}

Well ID # Sammpling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPhHd TPHg MTRBE B T . E X Oxygenated
. Compounds
(TOC) Date i e feet. ..., > <P Ur U PR RO PP RSP PPIN B L =
EW-5(cont.) 07/10/97 - - - - — — — —— - -
(16.51) 10408/97
01/28/98 NLPH 3.54 12.97 e - - -— -— R — —
04/14/98 NLPH 3.65 12.86 - - - — -— . . -
07/30/98 NLPH 7.63 8.88 - — - - — - —
10/15/98 NLPH 5.95 10.76 e - - — — — o —
01/13/9% NLFH 7.03 9.48 - - - — - . — —
04/28/09  NLPH 8.80 7.7 —
Not monitored or sampled G7/09/9% through present. - - - — e - -
Notes:
SUBJ ' = Results of subjective evaluation, liquid-phase hydrocarbon thickness in feet.
TOC = Elevation of top of well casing; in feet above mean sea level.
DTW = Depth to water.
Elev. = Elevation of groundwater in feet above mean seca level.
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 5030/8015 (modified).
TPH4 = Total petroleum hydrocarbens as diesel using EPA Method 3030/8015 (modified)
MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method §021B.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021E.
Oxygenated = Oxygenates compounds analyzed using EPA Method 8260.
Compounds
NLPH = Na liquid-phase hydrocarbons.
- = - Not Sampled.
ug/L ’ = Micrograms per liter. .
< = Less than the stated laboratory method detection fienit.
a = Total volatile hydrocarbens by DHS /LUFT Manual Method.
b = Results obtained from a 1:1¢ dilution analyzed on January 17, 1995.
c = Methyl tertiary butyt ether by EPA Method 8260 (GC/MS).
d = Diesel-range hydrocarbons reporiedly detected in bailer blank; result is suspect

Dhata prior to second Quarter 2000 provided by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.




TABLE 2

CUMULATIVE HYDROCARBON REMOVAL AND EMISSIONS FOR

SOIL YAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Sweet
Alameda, California
{Page 1 0f 3)
. FIELD MEASUREMENTS Analytical Laboratery Results TPHg Removal Benzene Removal Benzene
Date Sample Hour Meter Hoursof  Temp Yacuum Flow PID TPHg Benzene Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cuamulative Emission Rale
D Operation F in H,0 Ifm cfm ppmy mg/m’ mg/m® Pounds Founds Pounds Pounds Ibs/day
02/16/98  System siartup — 0 s - --- - -
03/24/00 System shurdown pending evahiation
12,001 ' < G0.8 < 60.8 —_ -

04/01/00 Environmental Resolutions Inc., assumed operation af the system.
(6/28/00 System upgrades completed, system resiarted.

A-INF 12,008 7 -- 26 - - TH0.0

A-INT 18.1

A-EFF 133

Symem shutdown for carbon changeout, 2 x 500-pounds.

07/11/00  Systern down upon arrival, restert.

A-INF 12,011 3 a5 8 4,000 85 7.0 51 < 1.0 < &.16 < 6.0 < 0.00 < 0.0

A-INT 9.1 < 10 < 1.0

A-EFF 0.0 < 10 < 1.0 < 0.0}
07/20/00 System ninning upon arrival (VES only). System running on deparre.

A-INF 12,226 215 78 e 4,500 97 42,3

A-INT 14

A-EFF 0.0
07/31/00 System down on deparnire for carbon changeout (2x500 Lb).

A-INF 12,493 267 a7 9 4,500 95 266.0

A-INT 73.0

A-EFF 4.2
D800 System down upon arvival for carbon changeout. System runming on departure.

A-INF 12,733 [UN B 30 800 17 535 43 < 1 < 6.22 < §7.2 < .13 < 014

A-INT 0.0 < 10 <

A-EFF 0.0 < 10 <] < 0.002
08/16/00 A-INF 12,874 141 . B4 315 250 3 164.1

A-INT 0.0

A-EFF 0.0
08/24/00 System down on deparaure for carbon changsout.

A-INF 13,065 191 76 20 2400 52 294.0

A-INT 2.7

A-EFF 2.4
09/12/00  System down upon arrival for carbon changeout. Sysiem ruoning on departare.

A-INF 13,070 ) 5 EE 20 2,600 56 2475 190 2.5 < 4.79 < 720 < 0.07 < 0.2

A-INT 0.0 < 10 < 1.0

A-EFF 0.a < 10 < 1.0 < 0.01
092600 A-INF 3,406 336 80 22 2,450 52 448.7

A-INT 10.7

A-EFF 0.0




TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE HYDROCARBON REMOVAL AND EMISSIONS FOR
SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
. (Page 2 of 3)
FIELD MEASUREMENTS Analytical Laboratory Results TPHg Removal Benzene Removal Benzene
Date Sample Hour Meser  Hours of Temp Vacum Flow PID TPHg Benzene Per Period Cumulptive Per Period Cursulative Emtission Rate
m Operation E in H;0 Ifm cfm ppmy mg/m’ mg/m’ Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds Ibs/day

10/12/00  System running on arrival 2nd down upon departure for carbon c/e. Samples 1aken

A-INF 13,786 380 67 24 2,400 53 96.4 55 < 1.0 < 17.64 < §9.6 < 0.25 < 0.46

A-INT 72.3 21 < 1.0

A-EFF . 9.0 < 10 < 1.0 < 0.005
10/30/00  System down upon artival for carbon changeout. System running on departure.

A-INF 13,788 2 56 24 2,450 55 10,024 1,700 L5 < .35 < 90.0 < 0.003 < 0.46

A-INT 591 < 10 < 1.0

A-EFF i 0.0 < 10 < 1.0 < 0.005
11/08/00 A-INF 14,008 20 60 25 2,300 51 1026 29 < 1.0 < 37.69 < 127.6 < 0.35 < 0.8)

A-INT - 41.8 < 10 < 1.0

A-EFF Stat: < 10 < 1.0 < 0.005
11721700  System rnanning upon asrival. Syswem down upen departure for carbon changeout.

A-INF 14,314 306 68 25 2,300 50 322.0

A-INT 323

A-EFF : 42.9
12/66/00  System down upon arrival for carbon changeout.  Sysiem down upon departure for carbon changeout
12/11/00  System down on arrival due to carbon changeout. Running on deparmre.

A-INF 14,316 2 52 4 2,406 54 957 240 21 < 804 < 1357 < 009 < .90

A-INT 1.2 < 10 < 10

A-EFF 31 < 10 < 10 < D.005
12/27/00 A-INF 14,697 ®1 56 26 2,600 58 192,

A-INT 4.8

A-EFF ' 0.0 .
01/05/01 A-INF 15,012 313 56 25 2,400 54 8.4 3z < 1.0 < 19.60 < 1553 < 022 < 1.12

A-INT ’ 23.2 < 10 < 1.0 )

A-EFF ) ¢.0 < 1 < 1.0 < 0.005
01/23/01  System down on departure for carbon changeout. !

A-INF 15,353 341 60 26 2,300 51 435.0

A-INT 352

A-EFF 2.7
01/31/01 A-INF 15,355 2 45 3 1,500 4 10000

A-INT Q

A-EFF o)
0213701 A-INF 13,669 314 56 1z 4,000 AW 37.8 31 < 1.0 < 443 < 1597 < 4,20 < 532

A-INT 29.5 < 10 < 1.0

A-EFF ) 0 < 10 <10 < 0.008
02/27/0t  System down upon degrarure for CrO.

A-INF 15,99¢ 330 70 8 4,000 &7 3te

A-INT . 115

A-BFF 736
03/13/01  System down upon arrival for C/0 and running upon departure. Monthly sanples raken.

A-INF 16,002 3 &5 9 4,000 BR 5B33 L300 6.1 < 7i.l6 < 2329 < 0.39 < 371

A-INT 190.4 16 < 1.0

A-EFF O 11 < 1.0 < 0.008
03/27/01  System running on arrival and departure.

A-INF 16,336 334 62 ¢ 4,000 39 182.6

A-INT ) 16.8

A-EFF 0




TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE HYDROCARBON REMOVAL AND EMISSIONS FOR
SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, Catifornia
(Page 3of 3)
FIELD MEASUREMENTS Analylical Laboratory Resulis TPHg Removal Benzene Removal Benzene
Date Sample Hour Meter  Hours of Temp Vacuum Flow FID TPHg Benzene Per Period Cumombative Per Period Cumularive Emission Rare
ID Qperation F in H,0 Ifm cfin ppmay me/m’ mg/m’ Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds Ihsiday
04/12/01  Sysiem running on arrival and departure.
A-INF 16,725 389 72 8 4,000 87 4.3
A-INT . 16
A-EFF o
04/25/01 Sysiem running on arrival and depariure.
A-INF 17,034 309 80 9 4,000 B6 18.6 < 10 < 1.0 < 220.60 < 453.5 < 119 < 6.90
A-INT 9.5 < 10 < 1.0
A-EFF ’ ) 0 26 < 1.0 ’ < 0.008
05/09/01  System running on arrival and deparure.
A-INF 17,371 37 &6 10 4,000 85 11.3 < 10 < 10 < 1.07 < 4545 < 1.57 < .47
A-INT 3.6 < < 10
A-EFF 59 < 1} < 1.0 < 0.008
05/24/01  System running on arrival and departure.
A-INF 17,734 343 26 20 3,050 65 6.2
A-INT i6
A-EFF 31
06/04/01  System running on arrivat and departure.
A-INF 17,992 158 80 40 500 11 456 280 < 1.0 < 17.93 < 4725 C < 0.1 < §.58
A-INT ' 19.7 < 10 < 1.0
A-EFE 320 <10 < 1.0 < 0.001
Motes: Data prior to April t, 2000 provided by Delta Environmental Consultanis, Inc.
A-INF = Enfluent vapor sample collected prior 1o biofilsers.
A-INTI = Yapor sample collected after biofilters.
A-INT2 = Vapor sample collected afier 1st carbon vessed,
A-INT3 = Vapor sample collected after 2nd carbon vessel.
A-EFF = Vapor sample collected from effluent sampte port.
cfm = Cubic feet per minuse.
ppmy = Pans per million by volume
mg/M’ = Milligraros per cubic meter.

- = Nox sampled/not measured.
Removal raees are calculated using ER1 50P-25 "Hydrocarbons Removed from A Vadose Well”.




TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

(Page 1 of 8)
Total Average Laboratory A‘nalylical Results TPHg Removal Benzene Removal
Date Flow Flowrate Sample TPHE B T E X Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative
gal gpot ID [ OUR VRN | -7 O PO PRSP 2> <, s | Kldbs >
10710794 1,331,420 W-INF < 50 < 0.3 <05 <0.3 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < (5 <{1.5 <0.3 <0.5
12/02/94 1,392,016 © 0.8 W-INF G35 1.9 0.9 <0.5 2.4 0.03 0.0 0.0006 0.00
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <Q.5 <0.3 <0.5
(1/13/95 1,415,980 0.4 W-INF 1,000 < 0.5 <05 <0.5 <03 G.11 0.1 0.0002 0.00
: W-INT < 50 < 05 <{.5 <D.3 <0.5
WEFF < S0 < 05 <05 <05 <03
02/23/95 1,494,030 1.3 W-INF 57 < a5 <0.5 <0.5 27 .34 @5 0.0003 (.00
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <{.5 <03 <0.5
W-EFF <« 50 < 0.5 <{.5 <05 <0.5
03/14/95 - ) W-INF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =05 - - - —
W-INT < 30 < 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
‘W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5
04/14/95 1,513,240 .3 W-INF < 50 < 0.5 <D.5 <{.5 <0.5 0.01 0.5 D.0001 (.00
W-INT < 50 < 035 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 03 <05 <0.5 <0.3
05/i8/95 1,714,850 4.1 W-INF NS - - - -— ---
06/30/95 1,847,330 2.1 W-INF 1,700 430 23 66 180 Z.44 2.9 0.6685 0.67
WAENT < 50 < 0.3 <05 <0.3 <G.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.3 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5
07/12/95 1,908,730 3.6 W-INF 250 68 <2.0 2.4 3.6 0.51 3.4 0.1128 0.78
W-INT < 50 < 05 <0.5 <0.3 <{.5

W-EFF < 0 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5




TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Streel
Alameda, California
(Page 2 of &)

Total Average Laboratory Analytical Results TPHg Remaoval Benzene Removal
Diate How Flowrate Sample TPHg B T E X Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative
gal g 1D R e Uil bl TSP 5. | b >

08r09/95 2,027,830 3.0 W-INF 6,600 1,700 260 370 550 3.42 6.9 0.8768 1.66
: WLINT < 50 < 05 <05 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 03 <0.5 <0.5 <0Q.5

09/06/95 2,158,260 iz W-INF 120 17 0.84 1.0 3.0 3.65 10.5 0.9325 2.59
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.3 <05 <0.5 <05

10411195 2,215,310 1.1 W-INF 160 22 0.97 12 4.0 0.07 10.6 0.0093 2.60
W.INT < 50 < 0.3 <{.5 <0.5 <D.5
W-EFF < 50 < D3 <0.5 <035 <0.5

11/16/95 2,384,880 3.3 W-INF 120 4.9 <0.5 <05 59 0.20 10.8 0.0190 2.62
W-INT < 50 < 03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3

12/14/95 2,453,200 1.7 W-INF 450 46 16 4.6 65 0.16 1.9 0.0145 2.63
W-INT < 50 < 03 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < D03 <{.5 <03 <0.5

01/05/96 2,516,900 20 W-INF 240 26 2.4 12 20 0.18 11.1 0.0191 165
W-INT <« 50 < 0.3 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5

02/14/96 2,680,160 - 2.8 W-INF 470 43 535 <0.5 58 0.48 11.6 0.0469 270
W-INT < 50 < 05 <0.5 <{0.5 <03
W-EFF < 50 < Q.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5

03/12/96 2,767,820 23 W-INF 620 60 0.8 39 0 0.40 12.0 0.0376 2.74
W-INT < 50 < 035 <{.5 <0.3 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.3 <0.5 <0.3 <5

04/16/96 1,927,390 32 W-INF 7%0 120 27 8.8 120 0.94 1.9 0.1196 2.86
W-INT < 50 < {05 <0.3 < 0.5 <0.5

W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5



TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, Califorma

{Page 3 of §)
Total Average Laboratory Analytical Results TPHg Removal A Benzene Removal
Date Flow Flowrate Sample TPHg B T E X Per Period Cumulative | Per Period Cunulative
gal EpT 1D L UZ Lo Bl s | S 05 >

03/07/96 2,971,100 1.4 W-INF 430 66 2.7 5 32 0.22 13.2 0.0339 .89
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EF¥ < 50 < Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

06/11/96 3,109,730 2.8 W-INF 2,500 470 120 19 410 1.92 15.1 0.3094 3.0
W-INT < 50 < Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF 50 < 0.5 <05 <{.5 <0.5

071’09/96 3,232,330 3.0 W-INF 490 33 6.2 <0.5 110 1.73 16.8 0.2680 3.47
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 04 <{.5 <0.3 <Q.5

08/08/96 3,365,060 3.1 W-INF 580 49 4.6 <1.0 75 .59 17.4 0.0575 3.53
W-INT < 50 < Q.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <D.5
Ww-EFF < 50 < .5 <3.5 <0.5 <0.5

09/03/96 - - W-INF 740 67 1% 10 72 - — - —
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 05 <0.5 <05 <0.5

10/02/96 . 3,530,230 21 W-INF D80 130 39 7.8 130 1.67 18.5 0.1231 3.65
W-INT < 50 < D5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <5

11/08/9 3,657,370 24 W-INF 480 42 7.1 0.6% 79 0.77 19.2 0.0911 3.74
W-INT < 50 < 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3
W-EFF < 50 < 05 <0.5 <0.5 <.5

12/09/96 3,735,650 18 W-INF < 50 < 0.5 <{.5 <05 <03 0.17 19.4 0.0139 3.75
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <f.5 <0.5 <0.5




: TABLE 3
QPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California

(Page 4 of §)
Total Average [.aboratory Analytical Results TPHg Removal Benzene Removal
Date Filow Flowrate Sample TPHg B T E X Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative
gal gpm ID L T RpTeoY CUE L = b ] LI

01/25/97 3,735,730 0.0 W-INF 590 G9 20 0 a1 0.00 19.4 0.0000 3,75
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5
W-EFF < 30 < 2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <035

02/10/97 3,735,360 0.0 W-INF 860 100 24 1.4 160 - — -— -
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <035 <0.5 <Q.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <{.5 <05 <{.5

03/20/97 3,843,430 2.0 W-INF 86 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.1 0.43 19.8 0.0452 3.80
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.3 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5

04/03/97 3,918,650 -39 W-INF 650 3 6.1 <30 &9 0.24 20.1 0.0099 351
WAINT < L0002 < i0 <10 <10 <G
W-EFF < S0 < .5 <0.5 <0.5 <05

03/07/97 4,002,720 3.6 W-INF 1,000 57 29 il 110 1.22 21.3 0.0638 3.87
W-INT < 30 L.l <5 <0.5 <(r.5
W-EFF < 50 =< 0.5 <{.5 <5 <{.5

06/11/97 4,144,600 1.0 W-INF 310 66 4 4.7 75 0.34 21.7 0.0266 3.9
W-INT < 50 0.57 0.5 <{.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 £ 0.5 <D.3 <0.5 <0.5

06/25/97 4,273,310 - W-EFF < 30 < 0.5 <0.5 <05 0.3 - - -

07/24/97 4,363,090 3] W-INF 470 25 8.8 3.7 49 0.95 22.6 0.0828 3.98
WANT < 50 < 0.5 <05 <03 <05
W-EFF < 50 < 03 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5

08/04/97 4,408,100 2.8 W-INF 610 48 I8 6.2 69 0.20 2.8 ) 0.0137 4.00
W-INT < 30 0.76 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5

Ww-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.3



TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
* Alameda, California
{(Page 5 of 8)

Total Average Laboratory Analytical Resnlts TPHg Removal Benzene Removal
Date Flow Flowrate Sample TPHg B T E X Per Period Cumulative Per Peried Cumulative
al gpm 1D e VR L T L ibs......os >
1021197 4,496,810 0.8 W-INF 250 16 5.4 23 29 0.32 23.1 0.0236 4.02
’ WINT < 50 < 05 <0.5 <05 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < D3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/04/97 4,553,080 28 W-INF 510 22 9.8 13 60 0.18 233 - 0.0089 4.03
W-INT < 50 0.82 <Q.5 <05 0.3
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.3
12/05/97 4,588,340 0.8 W-INF % 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 53 0.09 3.4 0.0034 4,03
W-INT < 50 < 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < D5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5
OL/OB/9E 4,625,400 0.8 W-INF 83 2.6 0.74 <D.5 5.4 0.03 23.4 0.0006 4.03
W-INT < 50 < 05 <0.5 <0.5 <33
W-EFF < 50 (.58 <03 0.81 1.5
03/03/98 4,662,470 0.5 W-INF < 50 0.54 <5 <05 0.88 0.02 234 0.0005 4,03
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 035
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/02/98 4,702,760 0.9 W-INF 1,100 170 32 12 160 0.19 23.6 0.0286 4.06
W-INT < 50 < D3 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
W-EFF < 50 < 03 <0.5 <05 <0.5
05/04/98 4,786,330 1.8 W-INF 1.000 140 23 8.5 150 0.73 24.4 0.1079 4,17
W-INT < 50 < 05 <05 <{.5 0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3
06/10/98 4,832,030 12 W-INF 670 110 16 76 74 .46 24.8 0.0684 4,24
W-INT < 50 < 0.3 <0.3 0.3 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 05 <0.5 <i.5 <0.5
G7/07/98  4.951,910 2.6 W-INF 690 L 13 6.3 35 0.57 25.4 0.0836 4.32
WINT < 200 < 20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0

W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5



TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Strees
Alameda, Califernia

{Page 0 of 8)
Total Average Laboratory Analytical Results TPHg Removal Benzene Removal
Draee Flow Flowrate Sample TFHg B T E X Per Period Cumulative Per Peried Cumulative
gal gpm 18] LTI TTT UE/ L L s...ooeiine | Lo bs
08/04/98 5,039,980 22 W-INF 230 36 6.4 25 17 0.34 257 . 00466 4.37
W-INT < 50 < {5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5
W-EFF < 30 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/03/98 5,080,850 0.9 W-INF 280 13 20 6.4 21 0.09 25.8 0.0083 4.38
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.3 <05 <{.5
1072098 NM W-INF 740 43 54 25 110 - - - -
' W-AINT < 50 < 05 <0.5 <05 <03
W-EFF < 50 < .5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1L09/98 5,232,360 1.6 W-INF 300 a7 10 8.4 43 0.37 26.2 - 00319 4.41
W-INT < 30 < 0.5 <03 <0).5 <5
W-EFF < 50 < D5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
12/08/98 5,284,180 1.2 W-INF 700 B2 25 13 100 0.22 26.4 0.0257 4.43
W-INT < 50 << 0.5 <0.3 <03 <{.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
01/13/99 5,377,930 1.8 W-INF 1,030 155 46.5 52.7 73.3 G.68 27.1 0.0925 4.53
W-INT < 500 < 50 <35.0 <50 <35.0
W-EFF < 500 = 5.0 <5.0 <35.0 <5.0
02/08/99 5,441,820 1.7 W-INF 260 3t 9.0 2.4 33 0.3 27.4 0.0495 4.58
W-INT < 50 < 03 <0).5 <0.5 <{.5
W-EFF < 50 < 35 <0.5 <05 <{}.5
03/08/99 5,509,090 1.7 W-INF 800 87 16 8.5 140 .30 21.7 0.0331 4.61
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <{.5 <0.3 <0.5
04/05/99 5,571,850 1.6 W-INF < 500 36.6 12.2 5.84 209 0.34 28.0 - 00323 4.64
) W-INT < 500 < Al <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
W.-EFF < 300 < 50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0



TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 7 of &)

Taotal Average Laboratory Analytical Results TPHg Removal Benzene Removal
Date Flow Flowrate Sample TPHg B T E X Per Period Cuymulative Per Period Cumulative
gal gpm ID T eTrrperIn: NEL =l dbs LT |

05/06/9%° 5,621,560 1.1 W-INF 310 45 6.0 G.836 41 0.17 282 0.01469 4.66
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <0.3 <{.5 <0.5
W.-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <03 <{0.5 <0.5

06/07/99 5,706,250 1.8 W-INF < 250 24.8 <25 <1.5 8.74 0.20 28.4 © 00246 4.68
W-INT < 100 < 1.0 <1.0 <i.0 <1.0
W-EFIF < 250 < 25 <25 <25 <25

07/28/99 5,805,010 1.3 W-INF < 100 7.00 <l.0 2.40 £.40 0.14 285 00131 4.70
W-INT < 50 < 05 <{.5 <0.5 <05
W.EFF < 50 < 03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

08/09/99 " 5,849,280 2.6 W-INF < 500 17.1 3.88 <5.0 26.8 0.1l 28.7 0.6044 4.70
WANT < 250 <« 2.5 <23 <25 <23
W-EFF < 250 < 2.5 <23 <25 <25

09/07/99 5,880,860 0.8 W-INF < 500 20.4 <5.0 <5.0 311 0.13 8.8 " D.0049 4.71
W-INT < 50 < 0.5 <Q.5 <0.% <(.5
W-EFF < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 <05 <{0.5

10/12/99 5,966,690 - 1.7 W-INF 100 2 <]1.0 <10 <1.0 0.21 29.0 0.0080 4.71
W-INT < 50 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 < 1.0
W-EFF < 50 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0

11/18/99- 5,971,540 0.1 W-INF 660 66 7.8 36 37 0.02 29.0 0.0014 4.72
W-INT < 50 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
W-EFF < 50 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0

12/09/99 5,992,780 Q.7 W-INF 200 18 32 22 2.4 0.08 29.1 ©0.0083 4.72
W-INT1 < 50 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
W-INT2 < 50 < i.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1i.0

W-EFF < 50 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0



TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM
Former Exxen Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page § of 5)

Tatal Average Laboratory Anglvtical Results TPHg Removal Benzene Remaval
Date Flow Flawrate Sample TPHg B T E X Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative
gal Epm 10 S e R/l B b5 | Lo dbs >
01/10/00 6,035,690 0.9 W-INF 120 11 1.5 1.8 14.5 0.06 29.2 0.007¢ 4.73
W-INT < 5¢ < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10
W-EFF < 50 < 10 <1.0 <10 <1.0
DZOB00 6,055,000 0.5 W-INF 130 14 <1.0 <1.0 11.9 0.02 29.2 0.3530 5.08
MID < 50 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
W-EFF < 50 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0

03/24/00 6,080,125 0.4  System shutdown pending evaluation.

03/28/00 6,080,360 0.0 W-INF < 50 < 1.0 <10 < 1.0 <1.0 0.02 292 2.0016 5.08
MID < 50 < 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <lC
W-EFF < a7 < 1.0 <1.0 <10 <10

03/28/00 System shutdown tipon departure.

04/01/00° Environmental Resolutions, Inc. assumed operation of the remediation system.

Motes:  Data prior ta April 1, 2000 provided by Delta Environmental Corsultants, Inc.

W- INF = Water sample collected ar the influent sample location.
W-INT = Water sample collected at the intermediate sample Iocation.
W-EFE = Water sample collected at the effluent sample focation (EBMUD sample location 55#1).
Eal = Gallons.
gpih = Gallons per minute.
ug/L = Micrograms per liter.
Ibs = - Pounds.
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline.
B = Benzene.
T = Toluene.
E = Ethylbenzene.
X = Total Xylenes.
< = Less than the laboratory method detection limit as indicated.

- = Not measured/sampled/analyzed.
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contained water
and/or separate-phase product are measured with a ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the
nearest .01 foot. To caiculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to
water (DTW) levels are subtracted from top of casing elevations.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering
approximately half the length of a clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface (if
possible) and collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are
checked for measurable free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. If appropriate, free-phase hydrocarbons
are removed from the well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until
a minimum of three well casing volumes is purged and stabilization of the temperature, pH, and
conductivity is obtained. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature,
pH, and conductivity are considered to be "grab samples”. The quantity of water purged from each
well is calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = nr’h(7.48) where:

I = radius of the well casing in feet.
h = column of water in the well in feet
(depth to bottom - depth to water)
748 = conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons
n = ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

Gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water
samples from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well) between
purging and sampling are considered to be "grab samples". Water samples are collected with a new,
disposable Teflon® or polypropylene bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured into selected sample
containers (40-milliliter (ml) glass vials, 1,000 ml glass amber bottles, etc.), which are filled so as to
produce a positive meniscus.

Depending on the required analysis, each sample container is preserved with hydrochloric acid, nitric
acid, etc., or it is preservative free. The type of preservative used for each sample is specified on the
chain of custody form. ' ' '

Each vial and glass amber bottle is sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently
examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples
are promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a Chain of
Custody Record, to a California-certified laboratory.
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HOUSTCON LABORATORY
pg 8B30 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
/ HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
- = - - ®

(713} 8620901

EXXON Company U.S.A.

Certificate ofﬁﬁglys'isr Number:

01040099
Report To: Project Name: 2506-13X
Environmental Resolution, Inc. Site: 7-0104
Jim Chappeli Site Address: 1725 Park Street
73 Digital Drive Suite 100 Almeda CA
PO Number: EWRi#21040341
Novato . ‘ ‘
Californla State: California
84949- State Cert. No.: 1903
ph: {415) 382-9105 fax: (415} 382-1856 Date Reported: 416104

This Report Contains A Total Of 25 Pages

Excluding This Page

gL nna.annﬂoil-ﬁ_

———

And

Chain Of Custody

4/16/01

Date




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INYERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

{713) 666-0901
Case Narrative for:
EXXON Company U.S5.A.
Certificate of Ari%lysis Number: - -
01040099

Report To: Project Name: 2506-13X 1

Environmental Resoiution, inc. Site: 7-0104

Jim Chappell Slte Address: 1725 Park Street

73 Digitai Drive Suite 100 Almeda CA

: 1

Novato EQ Number: EWR#2104034

Callfornia State: California

94949- State Cert. No.: 1903

The DRO containers for your sample 1D "W-4-MW6* were not received, however, containers labeled "W-8-MW6" (SPL ID: 01040099-12)
were recefvad. Per your request, via phone conversation, on April 9, 2001, SPL analyzed your sample ID "W-9-MW6" for Diesel Range
Organic by SW846 method 8015,

Matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate {MSD) samples are chosen and tested at random from an analytical baich of "like” matrix to
check for possible matrix effect, The MS and MSD will provide site specific matrix data only for those samples which are spiked by the
laboratory. Since the MS and MSD are chosen at random from an analytical batch, the sample chosen for spike purposes may of may nol
have been a sample submitted in this sample delivery group. The validity of the analytical procedures for which data is reported in this
analytical report is determined by the Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) and the Method Blank (MB). The taboratory Control Sample {(LCS)
and the Method Blank {(MB) are processed with the samples and the MS/MSD to ensure method criteria are achieved throughout the entire
analytical process.

Any other exceptions associaled with this report will be footnoted in the analytical result page(s} or the guality control summary page(s).

Please do not hesitats to contact us if you have any guestions or comments pertaining to this data report. Please reference the above
Certificate of Analysis-Number. - -

This report shail not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratery. The reported results are only representative
of the samples submitted for testing.

SPL, Inc. is pleased to be of service to you. We anticipate working with you in fulfilling il your current and future analytical needs.

" (1040099 Page 1
4/16/01

onia West Date
Senior Project Manager




HOUSTON LABORATORY

8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 660-0901
EXXON Company U.S.A.
Certificate of Analysis Number:
01040099
eport To:  Environmental Resolution, Inc. Project Name: 2506-13X
Jim Chappell Site: 7.0104
73 Digital Drive Suite 100
¢ Site Address: 1725 Park Street

' Novato Almeda CA

Californla PO Number: EWR#21040341

§4949- State: California

h: (415) 382-9105 fax: (415) 382-1856 .
' ph: (415) (415) State Cert. No,: 1903

Fax To: Envirenmental Resolution, Inc. Date Reported:  4/6/01

Jim Chappell fax : (415) 382-1856 |
| ,>
F Client Sample 1D Lab Sample ID | Matrix Date Collected Date Received coc b HOLD
i 01040099-01 Water 42001 4/4/01 10:00:00 AM 1
[-E-MW 01040099-02 Water | 4/2/01 3:20:00 PM 4/4/01 10:00:00 AM O
W-5-MW9 01040099-03 Water | 4/2/01 3:24:00 PM 4/4/01 10:00:00 AM L0
hags-Mwe 101040099-04 Water . 4/2/01 33300 PM 4/4/01 10:00:00 AM ann
N-MW4 01040099-05 Water 4/2/01 3:39:00 PM 4/4/01 10:00:00 AM | B 0
.mws 1 D1040099-08 | Water 4/2/01 3:45:00 PM 4/4/0110:00:00 AM L
W4-MWT B | 01040099-07  Water - 4/2/01 3:51:00 PM 4/4/0110:00:00 AM | 0O
MW 2 - - 01040099-08 L Water 4/2/01 3:57:00 PM 4/4/01 10:00:00 AM _‘_L‘_j_-
[ -MWE 01040099-09 Water 4/2101 4:07:00 PM 4/4/01 10:00:00 AM RN
|W-4-MW3 01040099-10 | Water - 4/2/014:10:00 PM 4/4/01 10:00:00 AM []:
} MW 11 01040099-11 Water | 4/2/01 4:21:00 PM 4/4/01 10:00:00 AM O
[ -MWE o 01040099-12 Water | 4/2/01 3:51:00 PM 4/4/01 10:00:00 AM B R

PP LELE W w01

ior Project Manager

Joel Grice
Laboratory Direclor

Ted Yen
Quality Assurance Officer

Date

01040099 Page 2
4116461 4:35:00 PM



(L

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

(713) 660-0801
Client Sample ID TB Collected: 4/2/01 SPL Sampie ID:  01040099-01
Site: 7-0104
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS _MCL CA GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 04/06/01 21:44 D R 630281
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 957 % 62-144 1 04/06/01 21:44 D_R 630281
Surr: 4-Bromofluorcbenzene 100 % 44153 1 04/06/01 21:44 D_R 630281
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL Swso021B Units: ug/L
Benzene ND 0.5 1 04/06/01 21:44 O R 630250
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 1 04/06/01 21:44- D_R 630250 .
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2 1 04/06/01 21:44 D R 630250
Toluene ND 05 1 04/06/01 21:44 D R 630250
m,p-Xylene ND 0.5 1 04/06/01 21:44 D_R 630250
o-Xylene ND 05 1 D4/06/01 21:44 D_R 830250
Xylene“s_.Tolal ND 0.5 1 04/06/01 2144 D R 630250
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 984 % T72-137 1 04/06/01 21:44 D R 530250
Summ: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 % 48-156 _ 1 04/06/01 21:44 D R 630250

Sonia West
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Resuli Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

M - Matrix interference
01040090 Page 3
4/16/01 4:35:03 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 17054
{713} 880090

Client Sample 1D W-BB-MW3S

Collected: 4/2/013:20:00 P SPL Sample ID:

01040099-02

Site:  7-0104
Analyses/Method Resuit Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_DRO Units:ugll B
Diesel Range Organics ND 50 1 04/09/01 18:45 AM 632930
Sum: n-Pentacosane 126 % 20-150 1 04/09/01 16:45 AM 632930
Prep Method Prep Date Prep Initials
SW3510B 04/06/2001 19:16 G_
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ugfl.

Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 04/06/01 22112 D_R 630282
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 99.0 % 62-144 1 04/06/01 2212 D R 630282
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 983 % 44153 1 04/06/01 22:42 D_R 630282

PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SW2021B Units: ug/L

Benzene ND o 0.5 1 04/06/01 22:12 D R 630251

Ethytbenzene ND 0.5 1 04/06/01 22:12 D_R 630251

Methyl tqr_tbutyl ether ND ~ 2 1 04/06/01 22:12 D_R 630251

Toluene ND 0.5 v 04/06/01 22:12 D_R 630251

m,p-Xylene ND 0.5 1 |04/06/0122:12 D R 630251

U-Xyleir)reﬁ B - ____l\JD 0.5 ) 771 704!06;’01 22112 D_R 630251

XylenesTotal ND 08 1 04/06/0122:12 DR 630251
Sum 1,4-Diflucrabenzene 98.7 % 72~13? 1 7704!06/0717”272:‘1_2 DR 630251
Surr: 4-Br0moﬂuorobeng§n§ 102 % 4@:1 56 k| 04!06/91 22112 D_R o 630251

Sonia West
Project Manager

Qualifiers:

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Elank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

*MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)

D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
MI - Matrix Interference

01040099 Page 4
4H6/01 4:35:03 PM



l HCOUSTON LABCRATORY
BBEO INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
l {713} 5600901
Client Sample ID W-6-MW8S Collected: 4/2/013:24:00 F SPL Sample ID:  01040099-03
l Site:  7-0104
Analyses/Method Resuit Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
l GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS  MCL CA_GRO Units: ugll.
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 04/07/01 ¢:30 D_R 630290
Sum; 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 97.7 % 62-144 1 04/07/01 :30 D_R 630290
' Surr; 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 101 %  44-153 1 04/07/01 0:30 D_R 630290
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SW8021B Units: ug/L
Benzene ND 0.5 1 04/07/01 0:30 D_R 630254
' Ethylbenzene i : C 057 0.5 A 04/07/01 0:30 D_.R . 630254
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2 1 04/07/01 0:30 D_R 630254
Toluene ND 0.5 1 04/07/01 0:30 D_R 630254
m,p-Xylene 0.73 0.5 1 04/07/01 ¢:30 D_R 630254
o-Xylene ND 05 1 04/07/010:30 DR 630254
Xylenas,Total o 073 0.5 1 04/07/01 0:30 D_R 630254
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 98.9 % 72137 1 04/07/01 0:30 D R 630254
' Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 106 % 48-156 1 04/07/01 0:30 DR 630254
Ww W
l Sonia West
Project Manager _ .
Qualifiers: ND/J - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL}
. B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due o Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Oulside Advisable QC Limits MI - Matrix interference
J - Eslimated Value between MDL and PQL 01040099 Page 5
I 4116101 4:35:04 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
5880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) ea0-a9¢1

Client Sample ID W-5-MW1

Collected: 4/2/013:33.00 P SPL Sample ID:  01040098-04

Site: 7-0104

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #

GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics 140 50 1 04/07/01 0:57 D_R 630284
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 16 % 62-144 1 04/07/01 0:57 DR 530284
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 160M! % 44-153 1~ 04/07/01 0:57 D R 630284

PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SWs021B Units: ug/L
Benzene ND 0.5 1 04/07/01 0:57 D_R 630255
Ethylbenzene - - 41 0.5 1 04/07/01 0:57 D_R. 630255
Methyl tert-butyl ether 43 2 1 04/07/01 0:57 D_R 630255
Toluene ND 0.5 1 04/07/01 0:57 D_R 630255
m.p-Xylene 1.1 0.5 1 04/07/01 0:57 D_R 630255
o-Xylene ND 0.5 1 04/07/01 0:57 D_R 630255
Xylenes, Total 1.1 0.5 1 04/07/01 057 D_R 630256
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 990 % 72-137 1 04/07/01 057 D_R 630255
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 129 % 48156 1 04/07/01 0:57 D_R 630255

Sonla West
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

* - Surrogate Recovery Quiside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

MI - Matrix Interference
(1040099 Page &
4/16/01 4:35:04 P



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 7054
{713) 6600904

Client Sample ID W-4-MW4

Collected: 4/2/013:39:00 P SPL Sample ID:

01040099-05

Site:  7-0104

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #

GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics 1800 250 5 04/07/01 1416 D_R 630800
Surr; 1,4-Diflucrobenzena 140 % 62144 5 04/07/01 14:16 D_R £30800
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 152 % 44-153 5 04/07/01 14:16 D_R 630800

PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL sSWs021B UnihlglL
Benzene 340 0.5 1 04/07/01 1:25 D_R 630256
Ethylbenzens 110 0.5 1 04/07/01 1:25 D_R 630256
Methyl test-butyl ether 320 2 1 D4/07/01 1:25 D_R 630256
Toluene 8.5 0.5 1 04/07/01 1:25 D_R 630256
m,p-Xvlene 99 05 1 04/07/01 1:25 D_R 630256
o-Xylene 17 05 1 04/07/01 1:256 D_R 530256
Xylenes, Total 116 05 1 04/07/0% 1:25 D_R 630256
Surr; 1,4-Difluorobenzene 125 % 72-137 1 04/07/01 1:25 D_R 630256
Surr: 4-Bromofiucrobenzene 220Mi % 48-156 1 0* 04/07/01 1:256 D_R 630256

Sonia West
f‘roject Manager

Qualifiers:

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCE)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

MI - Matrix interferance

01040099 Page 7
411601 4:35:04 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
2860 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713} $60-0801

Client Sample ID W-5-MW35

CoHected: 4/2/013:45:00 P SPL Sample ID: 01040099-06

Site:  7-0104

Analyses/Method ResuH Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #

GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics 6800 1200 25 04/07/01 1:52 D_R 530286
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 111 % 62144 ) 25 04/07/01 1:52 D_R 630286
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 122 % 44-153 25 04/07/01 1:52 D_R 630286

PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL Sws021B Units: ugfL
Benzene: 2000 12 25 04/07/01 1:52 D_R 630257
Ethylbenzene : 150 12 . 25 04/07/01 1:52 D_R 630257
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1500 50 25 04/07/01 1:52 D_R 630257
Toluene 40 12 25 04/07/01 1:52 D_R 630257
m,p-Xylene 49 12 25 04/07/01 1:52 D_R 630257
o-Xylene ND 12 25 o4/07/01 1:52 D_R 630257
Xylenes, Total 49 12 i 25 04/07/01 1:52 D_R 630257
 Sunr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 100 % 72137 25 04/07/01 1:52 D_R 630257
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorebenzene 107 % 48-156 25 04/07/01 1:52 D_R 630257

Sonia West
Project Manager

Qualifiers:

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQOL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

Mi - Matrix Interference
01040099 Page 8
AHE/01 43505 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8350 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
<o (T13) 8600901

Client Sample ID W-4-MW7

Collected: 4/2/013:51:00 P SPL Sample ID:  (1040099-07

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

Site:  7-0104

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Facior QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #

GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics 120 50 1 04/07/01 2:20 DR 630287
sur: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 105 % 62-144 1 04/07/012:20 D_R 630287
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 108 % 44153 1 04/07/01 2:20 D_R 630287

PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SW8021B Units: ug/L
Benzene 0.91 0.5 1 04/07/01 2:20 D R 630258
Ethylbenzene ‘ “ND . 0.5 1 04/07/01 2:20 D_R . 630258
Methy! tert-butyl ether 1500 20 10 04/07/01 14:44 D_R 630776
Toluene ND 0.5 1 04/07/01 2:20 D_R 630258
m,p-Xylene ND 0.5 ) 04/07/01 2:20 D_R 630258
o-Xylene ND 05 - 1 04/07/012:20 DR 630258
Xylenes, Total - ND 0.5 1 04/07/01 2:20 D_R 630258
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 101 % 72137 10 " 04/07/01 14:44 D_R 630776
Sum: 1,4-Difluocrobenzene 967 % 72137 1 04/07/012:20 D R 630258
" Sum: 4-Bromofluarobenzene 976 % 48-158 BT 04/07/01 14:44 D R 630776
zene 951 % 48-156 1 7 pa/07/01 220 D_R 630258

Sonia West
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

* - Surmogate Recovery QOutside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)

M! - Matrix Interference
01040099 Page 9
4/18/01 4:35:05 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
3380 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) S64-0801

Client Sample 1D W-9-MW2

Collected: 4/2/01 3:57:00 P 3Pt Sample ID: (1M040099-08

Site:  7-0104
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Anatyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 04/07/01 2:47 D R 630288
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 100 % 62-144 1 04/07/01 247 D_R 630288
Surr: 4-Bramoflucrobenzene 107 % 44-153 1 04/07/01 2.47 D R 630288
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SW8021B Units: ug/L
Benzene 36 0.5 1 04/07/01 2:47 D_R 630259
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 1 04/07/01 2:47 D_R 630259
Methyl tert-butyl ether 680 20 10 04/07/01 15:11 D_R 630777
Toluene ND 0.5 1 04/07/01 2:47 D_R 630259
m.p-Xylene ND 05 1 04/07/01 2:47 D_R 630259
o-Xylene ND 0.5 1 04/07/01 2:47 D_R 630259
Xylenes, Total " ND 0.5 1 04/07/01 2:47 D_R 630259
" Surr: 1,4-Difuorobenzene 994 % 72137 1 04/07/01 2:47 D_R 630250
Surr: 1,4-Difiuorobenzene 101 % 72137 10 04/07/01 15:11 D_R 630777
surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 977 % 48156 n 04/07/01 15:41 D R 630777
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 120 % 48-156 ) T T 04/07/012:47 DR 630250

Sonla West
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detecled at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the assotiated Method Blank
* - Burrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

M| - Matrix Interference
01040099 Fage 10
4116/01 4:35:06 PM



HOUSTON LABOGRATCRY
2280 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713} 660-0001

Client Sample ID W-4-MW§

Collected: 4/2/01 4:07:00 P SPL Sample iD:  01040099-09

Site: 7-0104
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. ¥
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics 16000 1200 25 04/07/01 3:115 D_R 630289
Surr: 1,4-Difiuorobenzene 116 % 62-144 T 25 T 04/07/01 3:15 D_R 630289
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 125 % 44-153 25 04/07/01 3:15 D_R 630289
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SWs0218 Units: ug/L '
Benzene 370 12 25 04/07/01 15:32 D R 630778
Ethylbenzene - 870 12 25 04/07/01 15:39 D R 630778
Methyl tert-butyl ether 450 50 25 04/07/01 15:38 D_R 630778
Toluene 690 12 25 04/07/01 15:39 D_R 630778
m.p-Xylene 2700 12 25 04/07/01 15:39 D_R 530778
o-Xylene 500 12 25 04/07/01 15:39 D_R 630778
Xylenes, Total 3200 12 25 04/07/01 15:39 D_R 630778
Surm: 1,4-Diflucrobenzeng 106 % 72137 25 04/07/01 1539 D R 630778
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 107 % 48156 25 04/07/01 15:39 D_R 630778

‘}Jﬁm W

Sonia West
froject Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Delected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDU and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

M| - Matrix Interference
(H040099 Page 11
4/16/0% 4:35:06 PM



l HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
l (713; 6600901
Client Sample ID W-4-MW3 Collected: 4/2/014:10:00 P SPL Sample ID:  01040099-10
I Site: 70104
Anatyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
' DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_DRO Units: ug/L
Diesel Range Organics 620 50 1 04/09/01 19:24 AM 632931
Sum: n-Pentacosane 110 % 20-150 1 04/08/01 19:24 AM 832931
I Prep Method Prep Date Prep Initials
8W35108 04/06/2001 19:16 G T
I GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS . . MCL . CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics 3700 250 5 04/07/01 17:02 D_R 530801
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 141 % B2-144 5 04/07/01 17:02 D R 630801
l Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 144 % 44-153 5 04/07/01 17:02 D R 630801
PURGEABLE AROMATICS . MCL- S5wa021B Units: ug/L
Benzene 1400 25 5 04/07/01 17:02 D_R 630781
Ethylbenzene 36 2.5 ‘7_‘5 04/07/0117:02 D R 6530781
Methyl t_ert-buly1 ether N 1400 - 10 5 y 04/07/01 17:02 D_:R 630781
Toluene S nmn 25 5 04/07/01 17:02 DR 630781
m,p-?(yﬁne e ) 21 o 2.5 } 5 04/07/01 17:02 O_R o 6307_8_1
I o-Xylene ) _ ND 7 2.5 5 7&1{07/01 1_7:027 D)EV ) 6_30781
Xylenes,Total o B 21 2.5 - 5 ~ 0aGTIn 170z DR 630781
Surm: 1,4-Difluombenzen¢ B ] J11 % _7__2-137 5 04107191 17&2 [3:5 B_TJ‘E]_'!‘BJ
l Surr: 4-Bmmoﬂuorot_>_enzene 115 % 48-156 - 5 N 777[{4/07/01_1705 D_If{ o 6}0781
l Sonia West
Project Manager 7
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{(MCL}
l B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Resovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits MI - Matrix Interference
J - Estimated Value between ML and PQL 01040099 Page 12
l 4116/01 4:35:07 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
5580 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

{713} 6600901
Client Sample ID W-5-MW11 Collected: 4/2/01 4:21:00 P SPL Sample ID: 01040099-11
Site: 7-0104
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_DRO Units: ug/L
Diesel Range Organics 2000 50 1 04/09/01 20:02 AM 632032
Surr: n-Pentacosane 120 % 20-150 ] 04/09/01 20:02 AM 632932
Prep Method Erep Date Prep Initia_!g_
SW3510B 04/06/2001 19:16 G_T
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics 38000 5000 100 04/07/01 17:29 D_R 630802
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 108 % 624144 100 04/07/01 17:29 D_R 630802
~ Sum: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 % 44-153 100 04/07/0117:29 D R 630802
PURGEABLE AROMATICS - MCL SW8021B Unlts: ug/L
Benzene 2600 50 100 04/07/01 17:29 D_R 630782
Ethylbenzene 1500 50 - 100 04/07/01 17:29 DR 630782
Meth)d tert-butyl ether 3100 200 100 04/07101 17:29 D R 63078_2_
_'_I'oluene B 3600 . 50 L 160 B 04/07/01 17:29 D_R N (_330782
ijwen_ga___ﬂ_" o 5300 o 50 100 04/07/01 7177:2_3 D R 630782
oXylene 2200 50 100 T owonion1729 DR 630782
Xylenes;l;otﬁqlrh _ _ 7500 o §G 1DQ 04!_07.’01 17:29 &R SS_CEE?
Sunr 14-Difluorobenzene 102 % 72437 C 00 0400700117:20 DR 630762
WWSur_r_: 4-Br0m?§uorobenzene 103 % 48-156 100 04/0?7/70171?:2_9 DR 76§0782

Sonia West
Project Manager

NDYU - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Biank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

Qualifiers:

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL}
D - Surrogale Recovery Unreporiable due to Dilution

M - Matrix Interference
01040099 Page 13
AHE01 4:3507 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8360 INTERGHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
1713) 6800901

Client Sample ID W-3-MWG

Collected: 4/2/01 3:51:00 P SPL Sample ID:

11040099-12

Site: 7-0104
Analyses/Method Resuit Rep.Limh Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_DRO Units: ug/L.
Diesel Range Organics 400 50 1 04/13/01 5:51 AM 838352
Sum: n-Pentacosane 476 % 20-150 1 04/13/01 5:51 AM 638352
|Prep Method Prep Date Prep Initials
S5wW35108 04/09/2001 11:31 KL

Sonia West
Project Manager

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

Qualifiers:

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Diluticn

Mi - Matrix Interferance
01040099 Page 14
4/16/01 4:35:07 PM



| Quality Control Documentation

01040099 Page 15
416/01 4:35:09 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY

8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) £60-D901
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A
' 2506-13X%
Analysis: Diesel Range Organics WorkOrder: 01040099
hod: CA_DRO Lab Batch ID: 11421
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RuniD: HP_V_0104004-632928  Units: mg/L Lab Sample ID Client Sample 1D
lysis Date: 04/09/2001 17:28 Analyst:  AM 01040099-02B W-BB-MW2
aration Date: 04/06/2001.19:16 Prep By: G_T Method SW35108 1040099-108 “W-4-MW3
01040099-118 w-5-MW11
. Analyte Result |Rep Limi
Diesel Range Organics ND 0.050
Sumr: nPentacosane 129.8 20-150
l Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)
RuniD: HP_V_D10409A-632920  Units: mgiL
Analysis Date: 04/08/2001 18:06 Analyst:  AM
l Preparation Date:  04/06/2001 16:16 Prep By: G_T Method SW3510B
C -;‘\;alyte R Spike | Result 1 Percent Lower ! Upper
l | Added | Recovery | Limit _L Limit
,,,,,, B P —_ . . PR P ——— e
Diesel Range Organics 2.5 2.8: 113 21 175

' Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD}

Sample Spiked: 01040127-03

l RuniD: ’ HP_V_010409A-632035  Units: - mglL
Analysis Date: 04/09/2001 21:58 Analyst:  AM
Preparaiion Date:  04/06/2001 19:16 Prep By: G_T Method SW3510B

xl T Anayte | Sample MS | MSResill . MS% | MSD | MSD Result | MSD %  RPD|RPD|Low |High .
‘ . Result Spike : Recovery | Spike | Recovery Limit | Limit ; Limit ;
| Added Added i J
Flsm Range Organics 039 25 18 62| 25 26 8744357 20, 21] 175
*Qualiﬁers: NDJ/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit MI - Matrix Interference )

B - Analyle detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL * - Recovery Quiside Advisable QC Limits

The percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and 01040099 Fage 16

iunding. the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported. 4H16/01 4:35:11 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8820 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

{743) 660-0901
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
l 2506-13X
Analysis: Diesel Range Organics WorkOrder: 01040099
hod: CA_DRO Lab Batch ID: 11456
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RunlD: HP_V_010413A-638350  Units:  mglL Lab Sample ID Client Sample 1D
lysis Date: 04/13/2001 4:34 Analyst: AM 01040099-12A, W-5-MWE
aration Date:  04/09/2001 11:31 Prep By: KL Method SW35108B
Analyte Result |Rep Limit
Diesel Range Organics ND 0.050
Sum n-Pentacosane 69.8 20-150
l Laboratory Control Sample (LCS
RuniD: HP_V_010413A-638351  Units: mg/L
Analysis Date: 04/13/2001 5:12 Analyst: AM
' Preparation Date:  04/05/2001 11:31 Prep By: KL Method SW3510B
: S - o . . —
i Analyte } Spike | Result | Percent Lower | Upper |
l | | Added | | Recovery | Limit Limit |
[ PR . USROS SN SRS S —
iDiesel Range Grganics 2.5 2.1 ”&7355 21 175,
l Matrix Spike {MS} / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
Sample Spiked:  01040099-12
' RunlD: HP_%_010413A-638353  Units: mgfL
Analysis Date: 04/13/2001 6:30 Analyst:  AM
Preparation Date:  04/09/2001 11:31 Prep By: KL Method SW3510B
l' T Anawte [ sample | MS | MSResut | MS%  MSD | MSD Result | MSD% |RPD RPD]Low |High |
| ! Result Spike Recovery . Spike ‘ Recovery s Limit | Limit | Limit
| Added Added ! i :
: . . i} - ; S 5
lsel Range Organics _ 040[ 1.25 2.1 134  1.25] 18] 113) 167 200 21| 17§
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit MI - Matrix Interference )
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated valug between MDL and PQL * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

The percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and
launding. the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported.

01040099 Page 17
4116101 4:35:12 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
B850 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

T T (713} 660-0901
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A,
l 2506-13X
Analysis: Purgeahle Aromatics WorkOrder: 01040099
thod: swaoz21B Lab Batch ID: R33004
Method Biank Samples In Analytical Batch:
RuniD: HP_R 0104084630238 Units: gl Lab Sample 1D Client Sample ID
lysis Date: 04/06/2001 15:12 Analyst: D R 01040099-01A, - TB
01040099-02A W-BB-MW9
01040098-03A W-5-MW9
01040099-04A W-5-MW1
Analyte Result |Rep Limit
01040099-05A W-4-MW4
Benrene ND 0.50|
Ethylbenzene NG 0.50 01040099-06A W-5-MW5H
Methy! lert-butvi ether ND 20 01040098-07A W-4-MW7
Toluene _ND 0.50 O
l .o Xylene ND 0.50 01040089-08A W-9-MW2
o-Xylene ND 0.50|
[ Xylenes Total ND 0.50
Surr: 1,4-Diflusrobenzene 98.9 72137
l Sumr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 102.2 48-156
Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)
' RunlD: HP R 0104064630237 Units: uglt
Analysis Date: 04/06/2001 14:17 Analyst: D_R
' r Analyte "épike Result | Percent | Lower | Upper }
Added Recovery | Limit Limit .
Benzene 50 490 09 70 130
l Ethylbenzene 50 50 1o 7o 130
Methyl tert-butyl ether 50§ 47 95 70 130
Toluene 7 50, 50 99 70 130
' m,p-Xylene 100 100: 101 70 130
EXerne ) 50 50 100 70 1:_39
Xylenes,Totai IL 150 150 100 70{ 130
Matrix Spike {MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
l Sample Spiked: 01040089-03
Runlb: HP_R_010406A-630252  Units: ugil. -
Analysis Date: 04/06/2001 22:39 Analyst: D_R
Analyte Sample MS MS Result MS % MSD | MSD Result | MSD % |RPD!RPD |Low {High
Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Lirnit | Limit
Added Added
m "
Benzene ND 20 25 121 20 24 116 4.08] 21 32| 164
hylbenzene 0.57 20 24 118 20 24 116 1.40 19 82 142
ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 20 23 116 20 23 117] 1.54| 20| 39 150

" Qualifiers:

ND/U - Mot Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the assaciated Methad Blank
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL

The percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and

M! - Matrix Interference
D - Recovery Unreportable due Lo Dilution
* _ Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits

ounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported.

01040098 Page 18
416401 4:35:12 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY

8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 660-0301
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A,
2506-13X
Analysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkQOrder: 01040099
hod: SWa021B Lab Batch ID: R33004
Mairix Splke (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
Sample Spiked: 01040099-03
l " RunlD: HP_R 010406A-630252  Units:  uglL
Analysis Date: 04/06/2001 22:39 Analyst: D R

l Analyte Sample M5 MS Result MS% | MSD | MSD Result | MSD% {RPD|RPD |tow |High

Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit

Added Added
iene o ND| 20 24 1z1[ 20 24 119] 140] 20| 38| 159
m,p-Xylene 0.73 40 47 116 40 45 114 217 17 53| 144
lo-xylens | ND| 20 24 1200 20 24 18] 181 18] 53] 143
fﬂes,Tolal 073 80 il 117 60 70 115) 143] 18| 53] 144
" Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit MI - Mairix Interference
B - Anaiyte detecled in tha associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unrgportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQiL * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

The percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and
iunding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported.

01040099 Page 18

4116/01 4:35:13 PM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
3850 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

e 1713) 660-0801
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A,
2506-13X
Analysis: Gasoline Range Organics WorkOrder: 01040099
od: CA_GRO Lab Batch 1D: R33006
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RuniD: HP_R_010406C-630279  Units:  mg/L Lab Sample ID Client Sample 1D
Afysis Date. 04/06/2001 15:12 Analyst: D_R 01040099-01A TB :
01040099-D2A W-BB-MW9
01040099-03A W-6-MW3
0 -04A W-5-MW1
. Anaiyte Result |Rep Limit U:g:ggzg 06A Wo5-MW5
Gasoline Range Organics ND|  0.050 : )
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 100.3] 62144 01040089-07A W-4-MW7
Surr_4-Bromofluprobenzene 101.7] 44153 ¢1040099-08A W-9-MW2
l 01040099-09A W-4-MW6
Laboratery Control Sample {LCS)
l RuniD: HP_R_010406C-630278  Units: mg/L
Analysis Date: 04/06/2001 14:44 Analyst: D_R
l Analyte Spike | Result | Percent  Lower | Upper
I Added | i Recovery 1 Limit | Limit
R B e — - . JE R B SR IO | P S R
l {Gasoline Range Organics ; 1 0.81 81i 70. 130,
Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
l Sample Spiked: 01040098-02
RunlD: HP_R_010406C-830716 Units: mg/L
' Analysis Date: 04/07/2001 12:36 Analyst: D_R
r y Analyte Sample WS T MSResal . MS% | MSD | MSD Result | MSD % |RPD|RPD |Low [High
' Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Lirni¢ | Limit
Added Added ! ‘
. . ; ) |
ND| ¢ 1 13] 0.9 1 1130463 36 36 160)

ifoline Rarfge Organics -

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyie detected in the associated Method Blank
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL

ualifiers:

. om .

Mi - Matrix Interference
D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* _ Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

The percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and
iunding. the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported.

01040092 Page 20

4116/D1 4:35:13 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
e {713) 660-0901 N
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
! 2506-13X
alysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 01040089
thod: sweoz21B Lab Batch ID: R33024
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RunlD: HP_R_010407A-830774  Units:  ugl Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
lysis Date: 04/07/2001 12:03 Analyst: D_R 01040099-07A W-4-MW7
(1040009-08A W-9-MwW2
01040099-00A W-4-MWEG
01040099-10A W-4-MW3
‘ Analyte Result |Rep Limit 01040099-11A WoE-MW 11
Benzene ND 0.50 ) B
Ethylbenzene MND 0.50
Mathyl tert-butyl ether ND 20
Toluene - ND 0.50
' m,p-Xylene ND| ___0.50
o-Xylene ND 0.5
Xylenes, Total . ND 0.50:
Surr. 1,4-Diflusrobenzene _985| 72137
! Surr; 4-Bromofiuocrobenzene 103.0 48-1561
Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)
RuniD: HP_R_010407A-630773  Units: ug/L
Analysis Date: 04/07/2001 11:08 Analyst: D_R
l B Anayte T Spike | Result | Percent | Lower | Upper |
l Added Recovery | Limit | Limit :
Benzene o a8 96 700 130
l Ethylbenzene - 50 89 70 130
Methyl tert-butyl ether 48 %! 70 130
‘Toluene 49 a7 70 130_
l m.p-Xylene 9 9 70 130
o-Xylene - 49 98 70 7 1301
Xylenes, Total - 148 99! 70 130,
Matrix Splke {MS} / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD
' Sampie Spiked: 01040175-01
. RunlD: T HP_R_D1G407A-830785 Units: ~ ug/L
Analysis Date: 04/07/2001 18:47 Analyst: D_R
Analyte - Sample MS - MS Result k MS % MSD | MSD Result | MSD % | RPD|RPD L‘ovq H_ig!j
Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Added
Benzene B 1.6 20 25 115 20 24 114[0623] 21 32, 164
ylbenzene 54 20 29 116 20 28 113 2.56 19| 52| 142
thyl tert-butyl ether 890D 20 8900 15.0* 20 8900 -75.0* (300~ 20| 39| 150
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporiing Limit MI - Matrix Interference
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Biank [ - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
The percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and 01040098 Page 271
unding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correcl as reported. 4/16/01 4:35:14 PM

-



HOUSTON LABORATORY

8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
- - . [113) 860-0801
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
! 2506-13X
alysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkQOrder: 01040099
Method: sSwseoz21B Lab Batch ID: R33024
l Matrix Splke {MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate {MSD}
Sample Spiked: 01040175-01
RuniD: HP_R_010407A-630785 EInits: ug/L
Analysis Date: 04/07/2001 19:47 Analyst: D R
' Analyte Sample MS MS Result MS % MSD | MSD Result | MSD % |RPD|RPD | Low |High
Result Spike Recovery : Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Added
uene - ND| 20 23 18] 20 23 114) 160| 20| 38 159
P-Xylene 8.1 40 53 114 40 52 110 3.01 17| 53 144
o-Xylene 1.8 20 25 116 20 24 113; 247 18| 53] 143
'Enes.'rotal o o 9.9 60} 78 114 60 76 110| 2.98 18] 53] 144
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit MI - Matrix Interference
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Diluticn
l J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL * . Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
The percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and 01040099 Page 22
rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported. 416KH 4:35:14 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

. i713) 680-0901
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
2508-13X
Analysis: Gasoline Range Organics WorkOrder: 01040099
thod: CA_GRO Lab Batch ID: R33025
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RuniD: HP_R_0104078-630617  Units:  mgilL Lab Sample ID Clignt Sample 1D
lysis Date: 04/07/2001 12:03 Analyst: D R 01040099-05A W-4-MW4
010640089-10A - W-4-MW3
G1040099-11A W-5-MW11
~ Analyte Result |Rep Limit
Gasoline Range Organics ND 0.050
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzens 99.3 62-144
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 104.0]  44-153
' Laboratory Control Sample (LCS}
RuniD; HP_R_010407B-630708 Units: mg/L
' Analysis Date: 04/07/2001 11:36 Analyst: D R
. Ar_{é]ﬁgiiﬁ o Spﬁke Result |T Percent Lower Upper_:
Added j | Recovery Limit Limit !
PR e — - . - o -] . - __..!.._ e - - e i
_Gasolingﬁapge Orrganics___ : ) 1: 0.81. 81 _ 70, 130,
l Matrix Spike {MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD}
Sample Spiked: . 01040175-03 B
RuniD: HP_R_G104078-630805 Units: mg/L
Analysis Date: 04/07/2001 20:42 Analyst: D_R
l Analyte . Sample M5 | MSResul | MS% | MSD ' MSDResul | MSD% |RPD|RPD|Low |High |
' i Result Spike . Recovery | Spike Recovery | Limit | Limit | Limit l
i Added Added : 1 - !
|@soline Range Organics ND{ 0.9 0.91 101 09 088 o7.8] 348 36| 36 1@3_9]
" Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit M1 - Matrix Interference
B - Anaiyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
The percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due fo significant figures and 01040099 Page 23
ounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is carrect as reported. 416101 4:35:14 PM



Sample Receipt Checklisi‘_
And |
Chain of Custody
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
. #8806 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
® (713) 860-0901
Sample Receipt Checklist
E Workordet: 01040099 Received By: NB
Date and Time Received:  4/4/01 10:00:00 AM Carrier name: FedEx
Temperature: 4 Chilled by: Water Ice
1 Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes W] No [ Not Present [
2_' Custody seals intact on shippping containerfcaoler? Yes No [ Not Present L]
3. Custody seals Intact on sample bottles? Yes [J No [ Not Present M
4 Chain of custody present? Yes M No []
5 Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes W] No [
6 Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes W1 No [
7. Samples in proper containerfboitle? Yes W No |
8 Sample containers intact? Yes W No L
9 Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes Mo L
10. All samples received within holding time? Yes vl No |
11 Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes Wl No [
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes W No | Not Applicable (]
12.
43, Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes ¥l No[]  NotApplicable ]
SPL Representative:|West, Sonia | Contact Date & Time: 4/9/01 4:21:00 PM ]

Cliant Name Gontacted:|Jim Chappell |

Non Conformance
Issues:

Glient instructions:

RECEIVED 2-CONTAINERS FOR DRO NOT WRITTEN ON COC ID#W-9-MW6 4/2/01 15:51.DID NOT RECEIVE 2-
CONTAINERS FOR ID#W-4-MW6 BUT IS WRITTEN ON COC.

Report as W-9-MW6 ‘

01040099 Page 25
4716401 4:35:17 Pt



Gl oS SN SN EE S I B N R e A SR S e es =m mw

EXXON COMP ANY us A (West Coast) CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD NO. Page | of &
" ANALYSIS REQUEST:
Exxon Engineer: (qgug_fzcg?g Phone: U?W 243 74 ] (CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX) OTHER
Consultant Co. Name ¢ £L- Cantact: Fim C,(d.ﬂ‘ﬂﬁd / 7 _
Addrgss: ]S D-af‘aw“* i/ (UI5) 282-- (BSL 2 > |8 : N
oo TaHG X : S NI
RAS # "7~ mo'*( Facliity/State 1D # (TN Only): 51 % 1o 218 E E 518 3 3
AFE # (Terminal Only): Consutiant Project . 25 (2 lgé 8|z . 1151, E‘ SRR
Location: [ 125 [Pah SE, (City) /j@ C/:'t sae CA | : S8 |o 2 |g =1 : 3
OEE T caMm SOt g § g1 o |, |E a2 |y g
H = w b3 - = N ] o u
Consultant Work Release # 9'”9””’) g 5 |a ? E 2 = s 178 g g g N > - |2
- o =1 = o . < w o
Sampled By: ba"’\“/‘llf{w 3 g M EEERE % gz b a v 5 & 2|7 g
w Q w ] ! s g v} " o wi @
SAMPLE 1.0, DATE [TIME [comP]Gras HQOMQSTXA:R OTHER |PREERVATVE ; % E E g ;g 213 |3 % 3 |5 é g % g ?5 z 'g
T 3 |— X el A |
W-bg-mw 1 4f2 |i520 ] z.
W- & —mw9 L lis2Y| Yo
W- S -mwl 1523
W7 4 = mY 5 1
wo S - mws (545
w— Y - w7 /551
W= 4 ~ MWz /537 -
wo _ d4 -mwl | ] i I Blgdl
W U__mw3 |V [k -7
TAT SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS (Specify) i"MSi%él YoS DRO h
24HR.  __* T2HR.___* /l W o P ] Jp W-T-me 2
48 HR. * OBBHR ¢ EXXCN UST NO DMW oA 5QW'PLS
8 Business & ~Contact Us Prier | CONTRACT NO. [ SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS (Specify) LAB USE ONLY Lot# Storage Location
to Sending Sample 7 C41483 ’
Other . PDF O 11 EDD
QA/QC Level .
Standard)f CLF L1 Other O Fax U 1 FAX C-0-C W/REPORT WORK ORDER #: LAB WORK RELEASE #
i lnquusty)@;aipier ‘ Dat«? Time Received By:
3& 1z (e 0932
CUSTODY Relinguished: Daté Time Received By:
RECORD ' |
Relinquished: ' Date Time Received\By: %) lLLL q
| | Jibmm }JW R 000 Yo

Triplicate: Criginal - White Lak's Copy « Green Client Copy » Yellow



" Report To:
Environmental Resolution, Inc.
Jim Chappell

73 Digital Drive Suite 100
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
: 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
(L .
®

(713} 660-0801

Case Narrative for:
EXXON Company U.S.A.

Certificate of Analysis Number:

01020412

- Report To: Project Name: 2506-11X
Environmental Resolution, Inc. Site: 7-0104,21011100
Jim Chappell Site Address:
73 Digital Drive Sulte 100
Novato PO Number: LWR#2101512
Cafifornla : ' - State: California
94549- State Cert. No.: 1903
ph: (415) 382-9105 fax: (415) 382-1856 Date Reported:  2/19/01

Matrix spike {MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) samples are chosen and tested at random from an analytical batch of "like” matrix to
check for possible matrix effect. The MS and MSD will provide site specific matrix data enly for those samples which are spiked by the
laboratory. Since the MS and MSD are chosen at random from an analytical batch, the sample chosen for spike purposes may or may not
have baen a sample submitted in this sample delivery group. The validity of the analytical procedures for which data is reported in this
analytical report is determined by the Laboratory Controi Sample (LCS) and the Method Blank (MB). The Laboratory Control Sample {LCS)
and the Method Blank {(MB) are processed with the samples and the MS/MSD to ensure method criteria are achieved throughout the entire
analytical process.

Any other exceptions associated with this report will be footnoted in the analytical result page(s) or the quality control summary page(s}.

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or comments pertaining to this data report. Please reference the above
Ceriificate of Analysis Number.

This report shall not be repreduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. The reported resuits are only representative
of the samples submitted for testing.

SPL, Inc. is pleased to be of service o you. We anlicipate working with you in fulfilling all your current and future analytical needs.

(1020412 Page 1

- est, Sonia

Date
Senior Project Manager



l HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS T7054
® (713) 6600904
EXXON Company U.S.A.
l Certificate of Analysis Number:
01020412
aport To: Environmental Resolution, Inc. Project Name: 2506-11X
' Jim Chappell Site: 7-0104,21011100
Digitai Drive Suite 10
73 Digi rive Suite 100 Site Address:
Novato
California PO Number; LWR#2101512
94949- State: Califortiia

ph: {415) 382-9105 fax: {415) 382-1856

State Cerf. No.: 1903

ax To: " Environmental Resolution, Inc. Date Reported:  2/19/01

Jim Chappell

fax : (415) 382-1856

Lab Sample ID
0102041 201 Air
30102041 2-02 AIr

 Client Sample ID Matrix

Date"CoIIect'ed
2113101 4:30:00 PM
2/13/01 4:30:00 PM
2/13/01 4:30:00 PM

Date Received

2/15/01 10:00:00 AM

" 2/15/01 10:00:00 AM

211501 10:00:00 AM

cocip

0@l
lq:

.hzlz‘ ——
I 5%

01020412-03  Air

l _;4#;}’34:421_,,“ [,é/fi{m | ' | ' o

est, Sonia ~ Date
enior Project Manager
Joel Grice

Laboratory Director

Ted Yen
Cuuality Assurance Officer

21901 1:54:09 PM

' 01020412 Page 2



' HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
/’l HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713} 660-0901
EXXON Company U.S.A.

Certificate of Analysis Number:

01020412

Report To: Project Name: 2506-11X

. Site: 7-0104,21011100Q
Environmenta! Resolution, Inc, I

Jim Chappell . Site Address:
73 Digital Drive Suite 100

PO Number: - LWR#2101512
Novato
State: Californi
Californla — alifornia
94949- State Cert. No.: 1903
ph: (415) 382-9105 fax: (415) 382-1856 Data Reported:  2/19/01
Client Sample ID: A-INF SPL Sample ID: 01020412-01A
Analyte mg/m’ ppm{v)
Result PQL Result PQL
Benzene ND 1.0 ND 0.3t
Toluene 1.1 1.0 0.29 0.26
Ethylbenzene ND . 1.0 ND . 0.23
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
o-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 ND 0.23
TPH Air 31 10 8.7 2.8
Client Sample ID: A-INT SPL Sample ID: 01020412-02A
Analyte mgra‘r'nEI o . ~ ppmi{v)
Result : PQL ; Result : PQL
Benzene ND 1.0 ND 0.31
Toluene ND 1.0 ND 0.26
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
o-Xylene ND 1.0 ND ‘ 0.23
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 ND 0.23
TPH Air ND 10 ND 2.8




EXXON Company U.S.A.

Certificate of Analysis Number:

HOUSTON LABORATORY
B38D INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS T7054
{713) 660-0901

01020412
Report To: “ Project Name:  2506-11X
Site:
Environmental Resolution, Inc. Stte: 7-0104,21011100
Jim Chappell Site Address; .
73 Digital Drive Suite 100
' PO Number: LWR#2101512
Navat
ovaro State: California
California
04949- State Cert. No.; 1903
ph: (415) 382-9105 fax: (415) 382-1856 Date Reported:  2/19/01
Client Sample ID: A-EFF SPL Sample ID: 01020412-03A
Analyte mg/m? ppm(v)
Result PaL Result PQL
Benzene ND 1.0 ND 0.31
Toluene ND 1.0 ND 0.26
Ethylbenzene -- ND 1.0 ND -0.23
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
o-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 ND 0.23
TPH Air ND 10 ND 28




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {713} 660-0901
Client Sample ID A-INF Collected: 2/13/014:30:00 SPL Sample ID:  01020412-01
Site:  7-0104,21011100
AnalysesiMethod Resuit Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
PURGEABLE AROMATICS IN AR _ MCL SW8020A  Units: mg/m? o
Benzene ND_ 1._0 1 _(?2_1'_175/(.)1 1645 FB 569_4_81
Toluene 11 1.0 1 02/15/01 16:45  FB 569481
Ethylbenzene ND 10 1 02/15/01 16:45 FB 569481
m,p-Xylene ND 10 .. 1 | 02/15/0116:45 FB .. 569481
o-Xylene ND 1.0 a |02/15/01 16:45  FB 560481
Xylenes.Total NDo 10 1 _ 02/15/01 16:45 B 569481
. Surr:1,4-Difluorobenzene 952 % 20-150 1 | 02/15/0116:45 FB 569481
Surr: 4-Bromofluorabenzene 104 % 58-139 1 02/15/01 16:45 FB 569481
TOTAL PETROLEUM PRODUCT IN AIR MCL. SWB8015B Units: mg/m? o
TRH Air 31 10 1 02/15/01 16:45 FB 569488
Surr: 1,4—Djﬂuorobenzene 109 % 52_—144_1_ 1 02.':1_5101 16:45 FB 5_6_94“88
Swir: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 115 % 44-153 1 02/15/01 16:45 FB 569488

‘;—créj:éf?-;aé:&:___m. (‘/’d_’_,_,}{ e it

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers:

ND/U - Nof Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Cutside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL}
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

Ml - Matrix Interference

01020412 Page 3
2ITO/G1 1:54:12 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
$380 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) 660-0801

Client Sample ID A-INT

Collected: 2/13/01 4.30:00

SPL Sample ID:

01020412-02

Site:  7-0104,21011100
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
PURGEABLE AROMATICS IN AIR MCL SWB020A Units: mg/m?
Benzene ND 1.0 1 02/15/01 17:15 FB 569482
Toluene ' ND 1.0 1 02/15/01 17:15 FB 569482
Ethylbenzene ND 10 1 02/16/01 17:15 FB 569482
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 1 02/15/01 17:15 FB | 569482
o-Xylene ND 1.0 1 02/15/01 17:15 FB 569482
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 1 02/15/01 17:15 FB 569482
" Surr: 1,4-Diftuarobenzene - 96.8 % 20150 1 02/15/01 17;15 FB 569482
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 949 % 58-139 1 02/15/01 17:15  FB 569482
TOTAL PETROLEUM PRODUCT IN AIR MCL SW80158 Units: mg/m® o
TPH Air ND 10 1 02/15/01 17:15 FB 569489
" Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 113 % 62-144 1 0215/01 17:15  FB 569489
SurT; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 114 % 44-153 1 " 02M5/01 1715 FB 569489

%/24;;‘ I L S l:{f./j—é'ﬂj-’_

Waest, Scnia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Lirmit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* . Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
O - Surogale Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

MI - Matrix interference

01020412 Page 4
21901 1:54:15 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713} 660-0901

Client Sample tD A-EFF

Collected: 2/13/01 4:30:00 SPL SampleiD: 01020412.03

Site:  7-0104,21011100
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
PURGEABLE AROMATICS IN AIR MCL SW8020A Unlts mglm‘ B
Benzene ND 1.0_ 1 02A5/01 17:44 FB 569483
Toluene ND 1.0 1 0211§a'01 177.44 FB §69483
Ethyibenzene ND 1.0 1 02/15/01 17:44 FB 569483
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 T - 02115/01 17:44 FB 569483
o-Xylene ND 1.0 1 - 0215/0117:44 FB 589483
Xylenes, Total ND 10 1 02/15/01 17:44 FB 569483
Surr: 14-D|ﬂuorobenzene 938 % 204150 1 ) 9211_5101 1744 B 569483
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 % 58-139 1 02/15/01 17:44 FB 569483
TOTAL PETROLEUM PRODUCT IN AIR MCL SW8015B Units: mg/m®
TPH Air ND 10 1 ~ 02115/01 17:44 FB 569490
Surr: 1,4_»-Diﬂuorobenzene 110 % 62-144 1 02!1 5/01 17:44 FB _ 569490
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 115 % 44.153 1 02/15/01 1744 FB 569490
)74'5 2 e L Q_J‘z__"’
West, Sonia
Project Mana_ger 7 o
Qualifiers: ND{U - Not Detected at the Reparting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MGL)

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

D - Surregate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
MI - Matrix Interference

01020412 Page 5
21901 1:54:16 PM



Quality Control Documentatidn

01020412 Page 6
2119/01 1:54:16 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) 660-0501

Quality Control Report

EXXON Company U.5.A.

l 2506-11X
alysis: Purgeable Aromatics in Air WorkOrder: 01020412
Method: SWB8020A Lab Batch ID: R29723
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
nio: HP_P_010215A-569480  Units: mgim? Lab Sample ID Client Sample 1D
nalysis Date: 02/15/2001 16:16 Analyst: FB 01020412-01A A-INF
01020412-02A A-INT
01020412-03A - A-EFF
; Analyte Result {Rep Limit
|Benzene : ; ND! 10
iEthylbenzene : ND: 1.0
Toluene _ NDI 10
im,p-Xylene ND 1.0
10-Xylene : ND. 1.0
Kylenes, Total ND. 1.0
Surr: 1,4-Diflvorobenzene . 942 20-150
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98.7. 58139

Laboratory Controf Sample/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate (L. CS/LCSD}

;e N T N EE N N

RuniD: HP_P_010215A-56%479  Units: mg/m?*
Analysis Date: 02/15/2001 15:17 Analyst: FB
Anatyle : LGS LCS LCS ! LcsD LCSD LCSD RPD RPD Lo_wgr Upper
. Spike Result  Percent Spike Result Percent Limit  Limnit  Limit
Added | Recovery ] Added Racovery
‘Benzene e 5 83 54 54 B4 08 34 3 17
'ylbenzene B 88 64 - 73] 88 66 - 64 137 35 56 - 115
luene | 80 60 TS; 80 567; 70 8.1 30 25 113
meXyene B 8Ty 88 s 85 93 3 12 1M
ylene i 88 63 72& 88 55 63 12.7 35 15 109
lenes, Total ! 176 126 72 176: 112 64 11.8 35 12 114
IQuaiiﬁers: "NDJ/U - Mot Detected at the Reporting Limit - MI - Matrix Interference
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
l J - Estimated valtue between MDL and PQL * - Recovery Quiside Advisable QGC Limits
he percent recoveries for QC samples are cormect as reported. Due to significant figures and 01020412 Page 7
rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported, 2119/01 1:54:19 PM



l HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
. ® (713) 6800901
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.5.A.
l 2506-11%
alysis: Total Petroleum Product in Air WorkQrder: 01620412
Method: SW20158 Lab Batch ID: R29724
I Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
nD: HP_P_0102158-569487  Units: mg/m? Lab Sample 1D Client Sample 1D
Analysis Date: 02/15/2001 16:16 Analyst: FB 01020412-D1A A-INF
l 01020412-02A A-INT
01020412-03A A-EFF
; Analyte . Result |Rep Limit
TPHAIr : . NDi 10
. _Surr: 1.4-Difluorobenzene 10831 62:144
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 111 :2} 44.153
l Laboratory Control Sample/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate (LCS/LCSD)
' Runlb: HP_P_010215B-569486 Units: mg/m?
l Analysis Date: 02/15/2001 15:17 Analysl: FB
Analyte { LCS LS LCS LCSD LCSD LCSD RPD  RPD Lower Upper
' Spike © Result  Percent | Spike Result Percent Limit  Limit  Limit
- Added Recovery 1 Added Racovery
TPH Air ‘ 770 610 79 770 540 70 124 30 40 140

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL

he percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and
rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported.

Ml - Matrix Interference
D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

01020412 Page 8
2/19/01 1:54:20 PM



Sample Receipt Checklist
| And
Chain of Custody

01020412 Page 9
2100/01 1:54:21 PM



\

Workorder: 01020412
Date and Time Received: 2/15/01 10:00:00 AM
Temperature: AMBIENT

Shipping container/cocler in good condition?
Custody seals intact on shippping container!cooler?
Custody seals intacl oﬁ sample bottles? '
Chain of custody present?

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?
Chain of custody agrees with sample iabels?
Samples in praper container/bottle?

Sampie containers intact?

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test?

All samples received within haiding time?
Container/Temp Biank temperature in compliance?

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace?

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt?

Sample Receipt Checklist

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

< RROR R DO

f

& ®K

L

Received by:

Carrier name:

No [l
No []
No (]
No L]
No L]
No []
No ]
No i |
No .
No
No: i
No i |

No W]

* Not Present

Not Present

Not Present

Not Present

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713} 660-090%

Estrada, Ruben

FedEx

U
i
v

v

01020412 Page 10
2119/01 1:54:22 PM



‘ CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD NO. Page _f aof 1
EXXON COMPANY, USA. (West Coast) ®
Exxon Engineer: DA RousSE Phone: (‘f 7-‘5) 24~ ¥16F ANALYSIS REQUEST: OTHER
- (CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX)
Cansultant Co. Name iy J?J: Contact: 3-’”7 {HIAFRPEL
Address: /3 Di&TAL O, Surre /0O Fax: (NS') 352- /%5 & g 0 E g o g
; - =] = g | @ Fat g z é =
RAS # F-CioY Facility/State 1D # (TN Only): E S 0 g i IR R I
- w C L] a vy ] )
AFE # {Terminal Only): Consultant Project # 2506~ 1 X g s 5 2118 |5 2| |2lod
@ =4 w ] ]
Location: {725 PARK. <STREST iy ALAmeps (State) __ (4 " % Sleglal 1.8 |z =10 §
1 EE ) CaM 7 30T .18 < i o | E n |22 z
z [ = & a8 | @
Consultant Work Release # 210 1{i00 ; 5 | o x 3 g e |, =g |8 8 £z . E a
) & & & o ) o L @ | & )
Sampled By: COREY WEtAn D Bletr|8|s |z 2|z |z|z S 8|2 3|5z
& = w o = a i -4 1 ; 8 Z =
SAMPLE |.0. DATE | TIME |COMP [GRAB |_MATRIX reserene| C 1 2 | F |3 Slels |z 3 5 g FlE|x
E 0 [SOIL | AR OTHER il N £ 5 E 31818 |8 g g E £ g & 2 &|E
A-IwF 2i3for | 1630 X X ~ i e XX "
A-Iwr | [0 X X ~ e XX
A - EFF fow li630]  [x X - i e IXIX
B IS R
TAT SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS (Specify) REMARKS:
24 HR. * T2 HR. -
48 HR. Y 896 HR. * EXXON UST
8 Busiress _x_ *Contacl US Prior CONTRACT NO. | SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS (Specify) LAB USE ONLY Lot# Storage iocation
to Sending Sample C41483
Other PDF [ [ EDD \@
QAJ/QC Level
Standard 1 CLP [ Other [J Fax 0 i FAX C-O-C W/IREPORT WORK ORDER #:/’) //j / B WORK RELEASE #:
Relinquished By Santler: Dat Time Received Ey:' -
Frr i2fiffer | pgoo
CUSTODY Rel'mquis;ed./ Date Time Received By:
RECORD | () -y A
Relinquished: Da Time Received By: C v
. 0(1‘ l fOf | /0°° |waysix / Cooler Temp: %7,5/@ s
Triplicate: Original » White Lab’s Copy - Green Client Copv « Yellow .




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
. (T43) 660-0801

Case Narrative for:

EXXON Company U.S.A.

Certificate of Analysis Number:

01030453 |

Report To: Project Name: 2506-11X°
Environmental Resolution, Inc. Site: 7-0104,21011100
Jim Chappetl Site Address:
73 Digital Drive Suite 100

PO Numbet: LWR#éi0121 20

Novato o ]
California §Latl California
94949- State Cert. No.; 1903
ph: (415) 382-9105 fax: (415) 382-1856

Date Reportad: 3122101

Matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) sampies are chosen and tested at random from an analytical batch of "ike™ matrix io
check for possible matrix effect. The MS and MSD will provide site specific matrix data only for those samples which are spiked by the
laboratory. Since the MS and MSD are chosen at random from an analytical batch, the sample chosen for spike purposes may or may not
have been a sampie submitted in this sampie delivery group. The validity of the analytical procedures for which data is reported in this
analytical report is determined by the Laboratory Control Sample (1.CS) and the Method Blank (MB). The Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)
and the Methad Blank {MB) are processed with the samples and the M3/MSD to ensure method criteria are achieved throughout the entire
analytical process.

Any other exceptions associated with this report will be footnoted in the analytical result page(s) or the quality control summary page(s).

Piease do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or comments pertaining 1o this data repori. Please reference the above
Certificate of Analysis Number.

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. The reported results are only representative
of the samples submitted for testing.

SPL, Inc. is pleased to be of service to you. We anticipate working with you in fulfilling all your current and future analytical needs.

- 01030453 Page 1

boaa JLLoil 2t
Shia West ‘ Date

Sentor Project Manager



HOUSTON LABORATORY

8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{743) 660-0901
EXXON Company U.S.A.
Certificate of Analysis Number:
l 01030453
Report To:  Environmental Resolution, Inc. Project Name: 2506-11X
Jim Chappeil Site: 7-0104,21011100
: 73 Digital Drive Suite 100 .
Site Address:
Novato _
California PO Number: LWR#21012120
94949- State: Califorriia
ph: (415} 3829105 fax: (415) 382-1856
I: . . ‘ _ State Cert. No.. 1903
ax To: ' Environmental Resolution, Inc. ‘ Date Reported;  3/22/01
Jim Chappell fax : (415) 362-1856 ‘
' |
' Client Sample ID LabSampieID | Matrix ~  DateCollected ~ DateReceived  COCID  [HOLD;
A-INF 7 0103045301 |  Ar  3A301113000AM  ¥islit00000AM T
l‘NT o 01030453-02 Air 0 313/0111:30:00AM 3/15/01 10:00:00 AM o
EFF 01930453-_03 I Air 3/13/01 11:30:00 AM 3/15/01 10:00:00 AM i Lj'
1;42"724-&1,._--- [l LeZ—= 3122001

nia West
nior Project Manager

Joel Grice
Laboratory Director

Ted Yen
Quality Assurance Officer

" Date

01030453 Page 2
322001 2:18:14 PM



l HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 660-0901
l EXXON Company U.S.A.
Certificate of Analysis Number:
l 01030453
Report To: Project Name: 2506-11X
- i .Site: 7-0104,21011100
l Environmental Resolution, Inc. ! 2he .
Jim Chappell : Site Address:
73 Digital Drive Sulte 100 ‘
' ' PO Number: LWR#21012120
N t
o\'ra ° State: California
California —
' 94949- _ State Cert. No.: 1903
! ph: (415) 382-9105 fax: (415) 382-1856 Date Reported: /22101
l Client Sample ID:  A-INF SPL Sample ID: 01030453-01A
Analyte mgim? ppmiv)
l Result PQL Result PQL
Benzene 6.1 5.0 1.9 1.5
Toluene 15 50 39 1.3
' Ethyibenzene “ND 5.0 ND 1.1
m,p-Xylene ND 5.0 ND 1.1
o-Xylene ND 50 ND 1.1
Xylenes, Total ND 5.0 ND 1.1
' TPH Air 1300 50 360 14
Client Sample iD: A-INT SPL Sample ID: 41030453-02A
' analyte - mghmt PPy}
Result PQL Result ' PQL
Benzene ND 1.0 ND 0.31
Toluene ND 1.0 ND 0.26
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 - ND 0.23
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
l o-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 ND 0.23
TPH Air 16 10 45 28



HOUSTON LABORATORY
2880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) 660-090

EXXON Company U.S.A.

Certificate of Analyéis Number:

01030453
Report To: Project Name: 2506-11X
Environmental Resolution, Inc. Site: 701 04’2101 1100
Jim Chappell Site Address: -
73 Digita! Drive Suite 100 ' :
PO Number: LWR#21012120
Novato Stat Califomi
(N ia
California A% alttem
94949- ' State Cert. No.: 1303
ph: (415) 382-9105 fax: (415) 382-1856 Date Reported: 322101
Client Sampie ID: A-EFF SPL Sample ID: 01030453-03A
Analyte mg/m* ppmv)
Resuit PaL Result PQL
Benzene ND 1.0 ND 0.31
Tolugne ND 1.0 ND 0.26
Ethylbenzene ND ’ 1.0 ND ’ 0.23
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
o-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 023
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 ND 0.23
TPH Air 11 10 31 28




HOUSTON LABORATORY
6880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS TT054
(7123) 660-0901

Client Sample ID A-INF

Collected: 3/13/01 11:30:00

SPL Sample ID:

01030453-01

Site:  7-0104,21011100

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analysi Seq. #
PURGEABLE AROMATICS IN AIR MCL SW8020A Units: mg/m® o
Benzene 6.1 5.0 5 03/15/01 18:01  FB 602726
Toluene 15 5.0 5 03/15/01 18:01 FB - 602726
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 5 03/15/01 1801 FB 602726
mp-Xylene ND 50 5 03/15/01 18:01 FB 602726
o-Xylene ND 5.0 5 03/15/01 18:01 FB 602726
Xylenes, Total ND 5.0 5 03/15/01 18:01 FB 602726
" Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene: 933 % 20-150 5 03/15/01 18:01 FB 602726
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 934 % 58-139 5 03/15/01 18:01 FB 602726
TOTAL PETROLEUM PRODUCT IN AIR MCL SW8015B Units: mg/m? o
TPH Air 1300 50 5 03/15/01 18:01 FB 602802
Surr: 1,4-Diflicrobenzene 106 % 62-144 5 03/15/01 1B:01 FB 602802
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 106 % 44-153 T 5 © 03/15/01 18:01 FB 602802

?%K*»é-fc— &éﬁcd*t‘:

Sonia West
Project Manager

Qualifiers; ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Resuit Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

Mi - Matrix Interference

01030453 Page 3
3122101 2:18:21 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8580 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS TT054
iT13) 660-0901

Client Sample 1D A-INT

Collected: 3/13/01 11:30:00

SPL Sample ID:

01030453-02

Site:  7-0104,21011100
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
PURGEABLE AROMATICS IN AIR MCL  SW8020A  Unitsmgm®

Benzene ND 1.0 1 9;{[15!01 18:31 FB 602'1_'23

Toluene ND 10 1 . 0wiso11e3:1 FB 602728

Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 03/15/01 18:31 FB 602728

m,p-Xylene ND 10 1 03/15/01 18:31 FB 602728

oXylene N 10 : 0375011831 FB 602728

Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 1 03/15/01 18:31 FB 602728
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene - 941 % 20150 1 ~ 03/15/01 18:31 FB 602728
Sum: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 954 % 58-139 1 03/15/01 18:31 FB 602728

TOTAL PETROLEUM PRODUCT IN AIR MCL SW8015B Units: mg/m?

TPH_ Air S ) 16 16 1 o 0_3!15!01 18:31 FB 602§Q§3
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 112 % B2-144 1 03/15/01 18:31 FB 6072803
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 118 % 44-153 1 03/15/01 18:31 FB 602803

*%;f;‘"?"l-&-{” —- é;{/ﬁ{[_‘:ﬁ;z Ry
Sonia West
Project Manager o o o
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contaminafion Limit(MCL)
B - Analyle detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits MI - Matrix Interference
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 01030453 Page 4

322101 21824 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS T7054

{113} 660-09C1
Client Sample ID A-EFF Collected: 3/13/01 11:30:00 SPL Sample lD: 01030453-03
Site:  7-0104,21011100
AnalysesfMethod Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Ana}yzed Analyst Seq. #
PURGEABLE AROMATICS IN AIR ' MCL  SWB020A  Units: mg/m® -
Benzene ND 1.0 1 03/15/01 19:00 FB 602729
Toluene ND 1.0 1 03/1 5{01 19.00 FB 602729
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 03/15/01 19:00 FB 602729
m,p-Xylene ND 1.[_) 1 03_115!01 19:00 FB 6027@9
o-Xylene ND 1.0 1 03/15/01 19:00 FB 602729
Xylenes, Total ND 100 1 03/15/01 19:00 FB 602729
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 935 % 20150 - 1 03/15/01 19:00 FB' 602729
Surr: 4-Bmmoﬁuorobenzene 98 1 % 58139 1 03!1 5f01 19: 00 FB 602729
TOTAL PETROLEUM PRODUCT IN AR ' MCL 'SWB015B  Units: mgim®
TPH Air 11 10 1 o3 5/0119:00 FB 602804
Surr: 1 A-Difluorobenzens 119 _ % _62 144 1 ] @2‘91 1?09 F!E! o ?@gﬂ
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 121 % 44.153 1 03/15/01 19:00 FB 602804
h:;éj;{f S B gf’é/:ff«:f-‘f-:‘t —
Sonia West
Project Manager )
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits MI - Matrix Interference
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 01030453 Page 5

Y2201 21824 PM



Quality Control Documentation

01030453 Page 6
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
BB80 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

- - - [T13) 660-0901
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
l 2506-11X
nalysis: Purgeable Aromatics in Air WorkOrder: 01030453
Method: SWs020A Lab Batch iD: R31425
! Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
uniD: HP_P_D10314A-601303  Units:  mg/m? Lab Sample ID Client Sampie ID
alysis Date: 03/14/2001 14:47 Analyst: FB 01030453-01A A-INF
01030453-02A A-INT
01030453-03A : A-EFF
‘ Analyte - Result |Rep Limit
. IBenzene KD 10
IEthylbenzene : ND: 10
Methyi tert-butyl ether ND: 10
Tolyene ND 1.0
m,p-Xylene ND. 1.0
‘o-Xylene MND: 1.0
Xylenes,Total . : [\jQ ) t.0
" 8urr; 1,4-Difl 4—Drﬂuorobenzene ; 83 5I 2&150
l Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzens 10110 58-139
Laboratory Control Sample/L aboratory Control Sample Duplicate (LCS/L CSD)
Runib: HP_P_010314A-601300 Units: mg/m?
Analysis Date: 03/14/2001 13:47 Analyst: FB
' Analyte . LGS | LGS LCS LCSD LCSD LCSD RPD RPD Lower Upper
: Spike ' Result Percent Spike Result Percent Limit  Limit  Limit
| Added . Recovery Added Recovery
nzene | 4 65 101 64 - 61 95. 62 - 34 37 117
hylbenzene i 88 B3 94 88 76 86 89 35 56 115
Methyl tert-butyl ether : 364 480 126 364 500 138 8.5 30 30 175
luene : 80 7% 94| 80 71 89 53 30 25 113
']p Xylene | 88 B2 93i &8 76 86. 8.1 35 12 114
o-Xylene ! 88 80 91} 88 76 86 5.4 35 15 108
iylenes ,Total 176 162 92| 176 152 B8 6.4 a5 12 114
" Qualiifiers: "7 NDJ/U - Not Detecled at the Reporting Limit M - Matrix Interference
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
l J - Estimaled value between MOL. and PQL * - Recovery QOutside Advisable QC Limits
The percent recoveries for QC samples are correcl as reported. Due ‘o significant figures and 01030453 Page 7
rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD vatues but is correct as reported. 322K 2:18730 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
B8B0 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

e et e {713) 660-6401
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
‘n 2506-11X
alysis: Total Petroleum Product in Air WorkOrder: 01030453
Method: SWa015B Lab Batch ID: R31428
! Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
uniD: HP_P_0103148-601361  Units:  mg/m® Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
alysis Date: 03/14/2001 14:47 Analyst: FB 01030453-01A A-INF
G1030453-02A A-INT
01030453-03A A-EFF
T e * Resit_[Rep L
l fPHar . ND 1D
_ Surr: 1.4-Diflucrobenzens ﬁ 1101 B2-144
Suir: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 114.5  44-153
' Laboratory Control Sample/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate (LCS/ILCSD)
RuniD: HP_P_010314B-601359  Units: mg/m®
. Analysis Date: 03/14/2001 13:47 Analyst.  FB
Analyte | Lcs | Lcs LCS | LCSD LCSD LCSD RPD  RPD Lower Upper
| Spike - Result Percent | Spike Result Percent Limit Limit  Limit
Added Recovery | Added Recovery
I
TFH Air 770 570 BB. 770 690 B9 1.5 30 40 140
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit " M1 - Matrix Interference o
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
' J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL * - Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits
The percent recoveries for QG samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and 01030453 Page 8
rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is corect as reported. 2422101 2:48:33 PM



Sample Receipt Checklist
| - And |
Chain of Custody

01030453 Page 9
322/01 2:18:33 PM




N IR BN NN B N O aE S N

& A & ]

I s . CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD NO. Page of
EXXON COMPANY, USA. (Wast Coast) —
. . o
i Y € . - ] ANALYSIS REQUEST:
Exxon Engire: DA W _-ROUS Phone: QQZS'} 2%... 376 (CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX) OTHER
Consultart Co. Name _E € ' Contact: ___ =5 1M (CHAPPEL :
= 0 &)
Address. 72 Dib*TA DA SWITE (%o Fax: (trs) 3¥L— (%56 0 o E 5 aF
i P o © - .
WovaTe , TA 949 49 c 3 o | 2 I C AE
g 8 3 2 2
RAS # T01 64 Facility/State 1D # (TN Only}: 3 % o 1e =8 E ﬁ 4 S 3 2
w© 0 o “ .
AFE # (Terminal Only): Consultant Project # ___ &5 © b X 8|8 0 51° g ' o E g % e §
] 2 g ] e
Location: _i 7125  PACk ST, City) __ALAMEOA (State) LA " X Slg o L1288 * T £
O EE 0 caMm [ SDT x Te 312 |= = € a2ty g
: Z 816G S = 51018 8 218 lo Sio
Consultant Work Release # 2101w 00 21z te g o ALAE 8 & SRl | Bl _
Sampled By: CoReY  wErawD 3 'cé: ; g 18 g 2 g‘ z b g ” o % E % = z
[ @ ' 2 . g o
' ATRIX Sle szl el |2|5 |5 R ERE g RS
SAMPLE 1.D. DATE | TIME |COMP |GRAB O JSOL AR OTHER | PRESERVATVE o |&|E E elx 2|2 |a|2|3 E W é § slE |8
A-Ini Bhspy [nse | | X X| [ = D el XX
A-Tw7 | X X — "
- / J
A -EFF Yo 1 1] X X — i e A
TAT SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS ({Specify) REMARKS:
24 MR, " 72 HR. * )
48 HR. * 96 HR. * EXXON UST QTV“?’LQ}L@“»J‘

8 Business x *Contact US Prior CONTRACT NO.
to Sending Sample C41483
Dther
QAIQC Level
Standard U} CLP [ Other T

SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS (Spacify}
POF O i EDD

FAX 7] J FAX C-O-C W/REPORT

(AB US;GLY Lot # _j

Storage Location

WORK ORDER #0/03(%/55 LAB WORK RELEASE #

Rerinquisheczs%n@ - Dat Time Received By
' £t %’VZW | @30
CUSTODY Relinquished:/” Date Time Received By:
RECORD | o
Relinquished: Date Time afer By: :
_ | M) ;  Cooler Temp: 4.”4
Triplicate: Original + White Lab's Copy * Green Client Capy - Yellow MR VA L/ — ey



Sample Receipt Checklist

Waorkorder: 01030453

Date and Time Received:  3/15/01 10:00:00 AM

Temperature: AMBIENT

1.

10.
11.
12.

13.

Shipping container/cooler in good condition?

" Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler?

Custody seals intact on sample bottles?

Chain of custody present?

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels?

Samples in proper container/bottle?

Sample containers intact?

Sufﬁciant sample volume for indicated te;t?

All samples received within holding time?
ContainerTemp Blank temperature in compliance?

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace?

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt?

SPL Representative:

Client Name Contacted:

Non Conformance
Issues:

Cliant Instructions:

Yes

<l

Yes

-]

Yes

<

Yes

<

Yes
ves W
Yes V'
Yes )
Yes VI
Yes
Yes
Yes ||

ves ||

Contact Date & Time:

‘ :

HOUSTON LABORATORY
<o 3880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713} 660-0901
ReceivedBy: = RE
Carrier name: FedEx
Chilled by: Not Chilled
No U NotPresent [
No [ Not Present [ ]
No [l Mot Present V]
No [j
No i
Not
No
No _i
No D
No |
No i
Mo ] Not Applicable i
No Not Applicable !

1030453 Page 10

3722101 2:18:34 PM



HOUSTON LAEORATORY
9880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

VW s v

(713) 660-0301
EXXON Company U.S.A. A |
_ e e . et e e = kb e
Certificate of Analysis Number: . MAY 200 s
. o U i
1040787 swrorae)
Report To: Project Name:  2506a14X-me——=m - = =mreme= === =" "
Environmental Resolution, Inc. Site:; 70104
Jim Chappell Site Address: 1725 Park Street
73 Digital Drive Suite 100 : ' Almeda CA
PO Number: EWR#21040341
‘Novato . - ) .
California State: California
94949- State Cert. No.: 1903
ph: {415) 382-9105 fax: (415) 382-18586 Date Reported: 4/30/01

This Report Contains A Total Of 10 Pages

Excluding This Page
And

Chain Of Custody

4/30/01

Date




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE =~

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

... {712) 660-D8C1
Case Narrative for:
EXXON Company U.S.A.
- Certificate of Analysis Number: -
01040787

Report 'i'o: Project Name: _ 2808-11X

Environmental Resolution, Inc. Site: 7-0104

Jim Chappell Site Address: 1725 Park Street

73 Digital Drive Suite 100 ’ Almeda CA

Novato | - PO -NuF1b_er: EWR#21 049341

California State: California

94949- State Cent. No.:

ph: (415) 382-9105 fax: (415) 382-1856 Date Reported:  4/30/01

Please note that your sample "A-EFF™ was detected for Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons (TPH) by 80158, However, your sample "A-INF*
was not detected for TPH. The laboratory checked all sampis containers and found that they were correctly labeled within the laboratory.

Mairix spike {(MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD} samples are chosen and tested at random from an analytical batch of "like™ matrix to
check for possible matrix effect. The MS and MSD will provide site specific matrix data only for those samples which are spiked by the
laboratory. Since the MS and MSD are chosen at random from an analytical batch, the sample chosen for spike purposes may or may not
have been a sample submitted in this sample delivery group. The validity of the analytical procedures for which data is reported in this
analytical report is determined by the Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) and the Method Blank (MB). The Laboeratory Contro! Sample (LCS)
and the Method Blank {MB} are processed with the samples and the MS/MS[ to ensure method criteria are achieved throughout the entire
analytical process.

Any other exceptions associated with this report will be footnoted in the analytical result page(s) or the quality control summary page(s).

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questiéns or comments pertaining to this data report. Please reference the above

. Certificate of Analysis Number.

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. The reported results are only representative
of the samples submitted for testing.

SPL, Inc. is pleased to be of service to you, We anticipate working with you in fulfilling all your current and future analytical needs.

5/1/01

Date

Senior Project Manager




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERGHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

T s esoos
EXXON Company U.S.A.
. Certificate of Analysis Number: '
01040787
eport To;  Environmental Resolution, Inc. Project Name: 2506-11X

' Jim Chappell Site: 7-0104

73 Digital Drive Suite 100

o rve Site Address: 1725 Park Street

' Novato Almeda CA

California : PO Number: EWR#21040341

94949- State: California

) ph: (415) 382-9105 fax: {415) 382-1856 i
l : : , State Cert. No: - 1903
x To: Environmental Resolution, tnc. Date Reported:  4/30/01

Jim Chappell fax : (415) 382-1856
| Client Sample ID Lab Sample ID | Matrix Date Collected Date Recelved COGID  [HOLD|
HACINF 01040787-01 Air 4/25/01 1:30:00 PM | 4/26/01 9:30:00 AM ]|
%T | 0104078702 Alr 4/25/01 1:30:00 PM 4/26/01 9:30:00 AM | -
: FF L i 0104078703 Air ' _4,’25.’01 1:30:00 PM 4/26/01 9:30:00 AM | ] >
W W w0001

ia West Date
lior Project Manager
Joel Grice
Laboratory Director
Ted Yen

Quality Assurance Officer

01040787 Page 2

4430601 3:38:45 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8830 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

{713} 660-0901

EXXON Company U.S.A.

Certificate of Analysis Number:
01040787

—

Report To: Project Name: 2506-11X
ite: 70104

Environmental Resolution, Inc. -
Site Address: 1725 Park Street

Jim Chappell
73 Digital Drive Suite 100 _ Almeda CA
' ' PO Number; EWR#21040341

Novato
California
94949- State Cert. No.: 1903

ph: {415) 382-9105 fax: (415) 382-1856 Date Reported:  4/30/01

State: California

Client Sample ID: A-INF SPL Sample ID: 01040787-01A

e mae e

Benzene ND ) 1.0 ND 0.31
Toluene ND 1.0 ND 0.26
Ethylbenzene ND - ' 1.0 ND - ‘ 0.23
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
a-Xylene ND 1.0 NE) 0.23
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 ND 0.23
TPH Air ND 10 ND 2.8

Client Sample 1D: A-INT SPL Sampie ID: 01040787-02A

mg/m* o } B ppm(v) ) . t

[ Anapte B _ \
Resuit - PaL Result [ paL

&

Benzene ) ND 1.0 ND 0314
Toluene ND ' 1.0 ND ' 0.26
. Ethylbenzene ND : 1.0 ND - 0.23
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
o-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 ND 0.23
TPH Air ND 10 ND 2.8

' | _Reswr T ea_ | Resut [ AL _



EXXON Company U.S.A.

Certificate of Analysis Number:

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(743) 660-0901

01040787
Report To: Project Name: 2506-11X
Site: 70104
Environmental Resolution, Inc. 20 )
Jim Chappell Site Address: 1725 Park Street
73 Digttal Drive Suite 100 Almeda CA
PO Number: EWR#21040341
Novato
ov . State: California
California ——
94949- State Cerf. No.: 1903
ph: (415) 382-9105 fax: (415) 382-1856 ; Date Reported;: ~ 4/30/01
Client Sample ID;: A-EFF SPL Sample 1D: 01040787-03A
“_"An'al-yt'ém i mgim; - _ .. | ___ ppﬁm{Wv) ,
- Res 1 raL Resut |  PaL
Benzene ND ) 1.0 ND 0.31
Toluene ND ' 1.0 ND 0.26
Ethylbenzene ~ ND 1.0 ND - 023
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
o-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 ND 0.23
TPH Air 26 10 7.3 28

A
&
[
=4




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713} $60-001

Client Sample ID A-INF

Collected: 4/25/01 1:30:00 SPL Sample ID:  01040787-01

Site: 7-0104
Analyses/Method Resuit Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
PURGEABLE AROMATICS IN AIR B MCL SW8020A Units: mg/m®
Benzene _ ND 1.0 1 04/26/01 16:05 TM 652714
Toluene T ND 1.0 1 04/26/01 16:05 TM 652714
Ethylbenzene ] ND 1.0 1 04/26/01 16:05 TM 652714
m.p-Xylene o ND 10 1 04/26/01 16:05 T™ 852714
o-Xylene ND 1.0 1 04/26/01 16:05 TM 652714
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 1 04/26/01 16:05 TM 652714
Surr; 1,4-Difiiorobenzene %69 % 20-150 1 04/26/01 16:05 TM - 652714 .
Surr: 4-Bromofiucrobenzene 969 % 58-139 1 04/26/01 16:05 TM 652714
TOTAL PETROLEUM PRODUCT IN AIR ~_ MCL SWB80158 Units: mgim*
TPH Air ND 10 1 04/28/01 16:05 TM 652875
Surr: 1,4-Difiuorobenzene 110 % 62-144 1 04/26/01 16:05 TM 652875
Surr: 4—Bmmoﬂuorobenzer3e” 1M1 % 44153 1 04/26/01 16:05 TM 552875

Sonia West
Eroject Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* _ Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
D - Surrogale Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

Mi - Matrix Interference
01040787 Page 3
4/30/01 3:3847 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
B580 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) 860.0901

Client Sample ID A-INT

Coliected: 4/25/01 1:30:00 SPL Sample ID:  01040787-02

Site:  7-0104
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Oate Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
P!JRGEABLE AROMATICS IN AIR MCL SWE020A Units: mg/m®

Benzene ~ND 1.0 1 04/26/01 16:35 T™ 652715

Toluene ND 1.0 1 04/26/01 16:35 T™ 652715

Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 04/26/01 16:35 TM 652715

m p-Xylene ND 1.0 1 04/26/01 16:35 TM 652715

o-Xylene ND 1.0 1 04/26/01 16:35 TM 652715

Xylenes, Total . ND 1.0 1 04/26/01 16:35 TM 652715
Surr; 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 96.6 % 20-150 1 04/26/01 16:35 T™M 652715
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 105 % 58139 1 04/26/01 16:35 TM 652715

TOTAL PETROLEUM PRODUCT IN AIR MCL  SWS8015B Units: mg/m?

TPH Air o ND 10 1 04/26/01 16:35 TM 652876
Surr:_1,4-Diﬂuorobenzena:g 111 % 62144 1 D4/26/01 16:35 T™ 652876
§urr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 113 % 44-153 1 04/26/01 16:35 T™ 652876

N PIIET — m

Sonia West
I:;oject Manager _ o
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits ML - Matrix Interference
J - Estimated Value betwaen MDL and PQL 01040787 Page 4

4i30/01 3:38:48 PM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8580 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{7131 6600801

Client Sample ID A-EFF

Collected: 4/25/01 1:30:00 SPL Sample ID: (1040787-03

Site:  7-0104
Analyses/Method Resuilt Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
PURGEABLE AROMATICS IN AIR ~ MCL SWB020A Units: mg/m®
Benzene ND 1.0 1 04/26/01 17:04 T™ 6552716
Toluene ND 1.0 1 04/26/01 17:04 T™ 652716
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 04/26/01 17:04 TM 652716
m.p-Xylene o ND 10 1 04/26/01 17:04 ™ 652716
o-Xylene ND 1.0 1 04/26/0117:04 TM 652716
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 1 04/26/01 17:04 T™ 652716
Surr: 1;4-Difluorobenzene o843 % 20-150° 1 04/26/01 17:04 TM - 652716
Sum: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 996 % 58139 1 04/26/01 17:04 TM 652716
TYOTAL PETROLEUM PRODUCT IN AIR ) MCL SWB015B Units: mg/m®
TPH Air 26 10 1 04/26/01 17:04 TM 652878
Surr: 1.4-Difluorobenzene 110 % 62144 ) 04/26/01 1704 TM 652878
Surr: 4-Bromoﬂuorob§nzene o 113 % 44-153 1 04/26/01 17:04 TM 652878

324&?’,% YOS = et

Sonia West
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* . Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisahle QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQIL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

MI - Matrix interferance
01040787 Page &
4/30/01 3:38:48 PM



Quality Control Documentation

Q1040787 Page 6
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
_{713) 8600901 . ... ..

Quality Control Report

EXXON Company U.S.A,

! 2506-11X
alysis: Purgeable Aromatics in Air WorkOrder: 01040787
Method: SW8020A Lab Batch ID: R34176
! Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
unlD: HP_P_010426A-652708 Units: mg/m* Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
lysis Date: 04/26/2001 12:39 Analyst: T™ 01040787-01A A-INF
01040787-02A A-INT
01040787-03A A-EFF
_ Analyte Result [Rep Limit
[Benzene i ND 1,0
Ethybenzene ND 1.0
Toluene e NO 1.0
mp-Xylene ND 1.0/
o-Xylang ND| 1.0
Xylenes Total ND 1.0
| Sum: 1,4-Diflusrobenzene 956 20150
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 97.5 58-139
' Laboratory Control SamplefLaboratory Control Sample Duplicate (LCS/LCSD)

RuniD: HP_P_010426A-652706 Units: mg/m?

l Analysis Date: 04/26/2001 1t:41 Analyst: TM

“Anatyte LGS | LGS § LGS | LCSD LcsD | LCsD | RPD RPD |Lower Upper |

Spike | Resull { Percent Spike i Result Percent Limit i Limit | Limit ;

Added Recovery Added Recovery ; i i

nzene b4 67 104 b4 64| 100 44 34 37 17l
ylbenzene B 881 - 81 Tooe2 88l 78 B8] 4.0 35 56 115
Lene - 80 77 96 80 69 87 10.0] 30} 25 113
m p- Xylene N 88 a2 93 88! 77 87} 58 35 12 114]
ylene I - 7 80 88 76 86 43 33 15 109
enes, To!al B 7 176 181, 91 176'” 153 87 CBA[ 35 12] 114

o’---

“Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit MI - Matrix Interference
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
The percent recoveries for QC samples are comect as reported. Due to significant figures and 01040787 Page 7
rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported. A/30/01 3:38:55 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

/’l_ o : (743) 650-0901

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

Quality Cdntrol Report

EXXON Company U.S.A.

! 2506-11X
Mhalysis: Total Petroleum Product in Air WorkOrder: 01040787
Method: SWE015B Lab Batch ID: R34181
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RunfD: HP_F_010426B-652836  Units:  mg/m? Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
alysis Date: 04/26/2001 12:39 Analyst: TM 01040787-01A A-INF
01040787-02A A-INT
' 01040787-03A A-EFF
Analyte - .| Result |Rep Limit|
TPH Air " ND 10
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 106.7 62-144
Sur: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 107.8 44-153

Laboratory Control Sample/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate (LCS/LCSD)

T hnate I Les [ es | oLes

-

RuntD; HP_P_010426B-652832  Lhnits: mg/m?
Analysis Date: 04/26/2001 11:41 Analyst:  TM
' | LCSD | LCSD ' LCSD  RPD . RPD Lower |Upper |
Spike Result | Percent i Spike : Result Percent ¢ Limit : Limit Limit -
© Added } Recovery | Added Recavery :
TPHAC o 700 g2 770, 700, 90, 214, 30, 40 140
- Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit MI - Matrix Inteﬁérence
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
' J - Eslimaled value between MDL and PQL * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
The percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and 01040787 Page 8
rounding, the reparted RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported. 4730/D1 3:38:59 PM



Sample Receipt Checklist
| - And |
Chain of Custody

01040787 Page 9
4/30/01 3:39:00 PM



Sample Receipt Checklist

HOUSTON LABORATORY
‘8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 660-0901

Workorder: 01040787 Recsived By: RT
Date and Time Received:  4/26/01 9:30:00 AM Carrier name: FedEx
Temperature: Ambient Chilled by: Not Chilled
1. Shipping contalner/cooler in godd condition? Yes ] No [J Not Present [
2. Custody seals intact on shippping contalner/cooler? Yes [J No (] Not Present 1
3. Custody seals intact on sample bottles? ves [ No D Not Present
4., Chain of custody prasent? Yes W/ No [_)
5. Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes W Mo [ _
6. Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes W No [
7. Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes V. No .
8. Sample containers intact? Yes W) No [
9. Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes W )No ]
10. All samples received within holding time? Yes No ]
11. Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes V) No [
12. Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? ves _J No [} Not Applicable
13. Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? ves [ No [ Not Applicable
SPL Representative:! — h m—_j Contact Date & Time: J R
Glient Name Contacted:; S |

Non Conformance
Issues:

Client Instructions:

01040787 Page 10
4/30/01 3:39:01 PM



EXXON COMPANY USA CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD NOC. Page __f of I
’ - _{West Coast)
rad LY
2y ANALYSIS REQUEST:
, : - . ¥ -
Consultant Co. Name ERT Contact: T CHAPEL
. o ~ |2
nddress: 23 D16 1748 OR._Sigs7E 100 Fax. __(Yor) 372~ | F5 & a a % a Sz
n 2 =2
Wovare, (4 FY75F o 3 o |3 oo | : 0
Y : 2 . x| i 2
RAS #; 2-crey Facility/State 1D # (TN Oniy): : g % oo = |8 E = b o ? 3
%) m} Wy ] )
AFE # (Terminal Only): 72— h—er Consuttant Project #2306 —/1.X 2= o 8 ¢ |C o £ 2 R §
: © : = |- [
Location: {7y P‘fﬂk ST (City) ,f(_,{mfﬂﬂ (State} (-4 » )( E § D 0 E g * - : E g
OEE [ CaM O SDT Pl % £1° = e | |2 =N R g g
. 4 ; = by . o = w m]
Consultant Work Refease #: 2i0tHeo sz o Vg/ = € o ? 5 : 8 R E s | g
& 2 ] o o =< o -4 o -
Sarnpled By: COREY W EHAVY 3 g N 1 218 % g § z b g - § Z E E E
- s > = - x
SAMPLE 1.D. DATE { TIME |COMF|GRAB T TSOLTAR OTHER [ PRESERVATMVE 2 |3 é E Elxlg(e1d|z|8 a u § é § S1E|8
A- TwF Yjetfeq 10 X ¥ — | i XX '
A~ Tur v X X -~ e XX
4 EFF y o X X | e lx
TAT SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS (Specify) REMARKS:
24 HR. > 72HR. * )
48 HR. T 95 HR. * EXXON UST \
8 Business A *Contact US Priar CONTRACT NO. | SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS (Specify) LAB USE ONLY Lot # Storage Location
to Sending Sample . C41483 ’
Other PDF C .1 EDD
QA/QC Level :
smndam)( CLP O  Other [I Fax O i FAX C-0-C W/REPORT WORK ORDER #0/04/075 7 LAB WORK RELEASE #:
’ Refinquished By Sampler: o Date Time Received By:'
LRT |
CUSTODY Relinguished.~" Date Time Received By:
RECORD | | ) s
Relinquished: Date Time Received By: /i _ ___..LZ?"
. W-&?/Oij /11 0 ‘750 Way Bill # . Cooler Temp: !)/zu. {

Triplicate: Qriginal = White Lab's Copy « Green Client Copy *+ Yellow



(L

EXXON Company U.S.A.

Certificate of Analysis Number:

HOUSTON LABCRATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

D

sl

- {T13) 5600901

Fa

e nan i)

IR
P

ity oo
B AN R
01050344 SN AT eyt
Report To; Project Name:  2506-11X T
Environmental Resolution, Inc. Site: 7-0104
Jim Chagpell Site Address: 1725 Park Street
73 Digital Drive Suite 100 Almeda CA
PO Number: EWR#21040341

HNovato . . .
California State: California
94949- State Cert. No.: 1503

This Report Contains A Total Of 10 Pages

Excluding This Page

And

Chain Of Custody

5/15/1



HOWSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 17054

(1131 660-0901
Case Narrative for:
EXXON Company U.S.A.
Certificate of Analysis Numbéf: - S
01050344
Report To: Project Name; 2506-11X
Environmental Resolution, Inc. Site; 7-0104
Jim Chappell Site Address: 1725 Park Street
73 Digital Drive Suite 100 Almeda CA
PO Number: EWR#21040341
Novato - . . . . . . . .
California State: California
94949- State Cert. No.: 1903
I ph: (415) 3829105 fax: (415) 382-1856 Date Reported:  5/15/01
i B :

Matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicaie (MSD) samples are chasen and tested at random from an analytical batch of *like” matrix to
check for possible matrix effect. The MS and MSD will provide site specific matrix data onty for those samples which are spiked by the
{aboratory. Since the MS and MSD are chosen at random from an analytical batch, the sample chosen for spike purposes may or may not
have been a sample submitted in this sample delivery group. The validity of the analytical procedures for which data is reported in this
analytical report is determined by the Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) and the Method Blank (MB). The Laboratory Control Sample {LCS)
and the Method Blank {MB) are processed with the samples and the MS/MSD to ensure method crileria are achieved throughout the entire
analytical process.

Any other exceptions associated with this reporl will be foctnoted in the analytical result page(s} or the quality controi summary page(s).

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or comments pertaining to this data report. Please reference the above
Certificate of Analysis Number.

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the; written approval of the labaratory. The reported results are only representalive
of the samples submitted for testing. ’

SPL, Inc. is pleased to be of service to you. We anticipate working with you in fulfiling all your current and future analylical needs.

01050344 Page 1
5/15/01

onia Wes! ) Date
Senior Project Manager




HOUSTON LABORATORY

8830 iINTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

. . . o - {713} 6600504
EXXON Company U.S.A.
Certificate of Analyis‘i.iirs", Number:
01050344
ort To:  Environmental Resolution, Inc. Project Name: 2506-11X
Jim Chappell Site: 7-0104
73 Digital Drive Suite 100
Site Address: 1725 Park Street

Novato Almeda CA
California PO Number: EWR#H#21040341
94949- State: California

fax: {415} 382-1856

Environmental Resolut

I Jim Chappell

l © ph: (415) 3829105
ax Ta:

State Cert. No,: 1903

ion, Inc. Date Reported:  5/15/01

fax : {415) 382-1856

Whia west
nior Project Manager

Joel Grice
Laboratory Director

Ted Yen
Quality Assurance Officer

| Client Sample ID Lab Sample ID | Matrix Date Cotiected ;|  Date Received COCID  |HOLD
F 01050344-01 Air 5/9/012:00:00 PM | 5/11/01 10:00:00 AM [
T - 0105034402 Air | 5/9/012:00:00PM | 5/11/01 10:00:00 AM g
AEFF 01050344-03 | Ar | 50/012:00:00PM | 5A0110:00:00AM | []
s [l Led== s
' Date

01050344 Page 2
5/15/01 9:42:16 AM



E

HOUSTON LABORATORY
2880 INTERCHANGE ORIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

{713) $60-0901
EXXON Company U.S.A.
Certificate of Analysis Number:
01050344
Report To: Project Name: 2506-11X
Environmental Resclution, Inc. Site: : 7-0104
Jim Chappell Site Address: 1725 Park Street
73 I_Jigltal Drive Suite 100 . . Almeda CA
PC Number: EWR#21040341
Novata State: Californi
California = alffornia
94949- State Cert. No.: 1903
ph: (415) 382-9105 fax: (415) 382-1856 Date Reported:  5/15/01

Client Sample ID; A-INF SPL Sample 1D: D1050344-1A
analyie . mgee et

) o Reswe [ e | Resw ] et

Benzene ND 1.0 ND 0.31

Toluene ~ND 1.0 ND 0.26

Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 " ND 0.23

m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23

o-Xylene NG 1.0 ND 0.23

Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 ND 0.23

TPH Air ND 10 ND 2.8

Client Sample ID: A-INT SPL Sample ID: 01050344-02A

: _ Analyte mg/m’ . ppm(v) ' !

| B Result PQL Result | PQL |

Benzene ND 1.0 “ND 0.31

Toluene ND 1.0 ND 0.26

Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ND 0.23

m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23

o-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23

Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 ND 0.23

TPH Air ND 10 ND 28




HOUSTON LABORATORY
5850 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

® {713) 660-0901

EXXON Company U.S.A.

Certificate of Analysis Number:

01050344
Report To: Project Name: 2506-11X
. Site: 70104
Environmental Resclution, Inc. 2He: 0
Jim Chappell Sife Address: 1725 Park Street
73 Digital Drive Suite 100 , Almeda CA
PO Number: EWR#21040341
Novato
. State: California
California =
94949- State Cert. No.: 1903
ph: (415) 382-9105 fax: {415) 382-1856 Date Reported: 5M15/01
Client Sample ID: A-EFF SPL Sample 1D: 31050344-G3A
T Kﬁ'a'ly'tei T : ’ m'g,m: T ppm(_\;)" o
“Resuk [ PaL | Resut [ PaL
Benzene ND Y 1.0 ND 0.3
Toluene ND . 1.0 ND ) 0.26
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
m,p-Xylene ND 10 ND 0.23
o-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 ND 0.23
TPH Air ND 10 ND 2.8

|



HOUSTON LABORATORY
5880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
1713} 660-040%

Client Sample ID A-INF

Collected: 5/%/01 2:00:00 P SPL Sampte ID:  01050344-01

Site: 7-0104
Analyses/Meihod Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL [Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
PURGEABLE AROMATICS IN AIR MCL SW3B020A Units: mg/m?
Benzene ND 1.0 1 05/11/01 14:28 T™ 660648
Toluene ND 1.0 1 05/14/01 14:28 TM 669648
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 05/11/01 14:28 TM 6696458
m,p-Xylene ___ ND 1.0 1 05/11/01 14:28 M 669648
o-Xylene ND 1.0 1 05/11/01 14;28 TM 669648
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 1 05/11/01 14:28 TM 665648
Sumr: 1,4-Difluorobéenzene 946 % 20-150 1 051101 14:28- TM - 669648
" Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 102 % 58139 1 05/11/01 14:28 T™ 669648
TOTAL PETROLEUM PRODUCT IN AIR MCL SWso15B __Units: mg/m*
TPH Air ND 10 1 05/11/01 14:28 TM 669769
Surr; 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 10 % 62-144 1 0511701 1428 TM 569769
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 113 %  44-153 1 05/11/01 14:28 T™ 66976‘5

%W@ PP

Sonia West
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detecied at the Raporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Oulside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

MI - Matrix Interference
01050344 Page 3
5115601 9:42:27 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
B850 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
T (71318600901

Ctient Sample ID A-INT

Collected: 5/9/01 2:00:00 P SPL Sample ID:  01050344-02

Site: 7-0104

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #

PURGEABLE AROMATICS IN AIR MCL SW3E020A Units: mg/m®
Benzene ND 1.0 1 05/11/01 1457 T™ 669649
Toluene ND 1.0 1 05(11/01 1457 ™ 569649
Ethylbenzene ND 10 1 05(11/01 1457 TM 669649
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 1 05/11/01 14:57 TM™ 665649
o-Xylene ND 1.0 1 05/11/01 14:57 TM 669649
Xylenes,Total ND 1.0 1 05/11/01 1457 TM 669649
Sumr- 1,4-Difiluorobenzene 943 9% 20-150 1 05/11/01 14:57 TM T 669649
Surr: 4-Bromofluerobenzene 100 % 58139 1 05/11/01 1457 TM 669649

TOTAL PETROLEUM PRODUCT IN AIR MCL SW8015B Units: nl&lm’
TPH Air ND 10 1 05/11/01 14:57 TM 669770
" surr: 1.4-Difiuorobenzene 110 % 62-144 1 05/11/01 1457 ™ 69770
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 113 % 44-153 1 05/11/0114:57 TM 669770

%&7@ ééM

Sonia West
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyta detected in the associated Method Blank
* _ Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PGL

>MCL - Resullt Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

MI - Matrix Interference
01050344 Page 4
5/15/D1 ©:42:28 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
713) 660081 -

Client Sample ID A-EFF

Collected: 5/9/01 2:00:00 P SPL Sample ID:  01050344-03

Site: 7-0104
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
PURGEABLE AROMATICS IN AIR MCL SW8020A Units: mg/m® -
Benzene ND 1.0 1 05/11/01 1527 T™ 669650
Tolueneg ND 1.0 1 05/11/01 15:27 T™ 669650
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 i 1 05/11/01 15:27 T™ 669650
m.p-Xylene ND 1.0 ) i 05/11/01 15:27° ™™ 669650
o-Xylene ND 1.0 1 056/11/01 15:27 ™ 669650
Xylenes,Total ND 1.0 1 D5/11/01 15:27 TM 669650
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 948 % 204150 1 C05/11/01 15:27 TM 669650
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 % 58-139 1 05/11/01 15:27 TM 669650
4T0TAL PETROLEUM PRODUCT IN AIR ] MCL SwW8015B Units: mg/m® )
TPH Air ND 10 i 05/11/01 15:27 T™M o 669771
Sum: 1,4-Giflucrobenzene 11 0 % 62144 1 05/11/01 15:27 TM 669771
Sumr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 113 % 44-153 1 05/11/01 15:27 TM 669771
?4,:? prge B A 4&—«2 -
Sonia West
Project Manager o —
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

MI - Matrix Interference
01050344 Page 5
£/15/01 $:42:30 AM



Quality Control Documentation

01050344 Page 6
/15101 §:42:25 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
9880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOLUSTON, TEXAS 77054

. . (713).660-0901
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
2506-11X
Analysis: Purgeable Aromatics in Air WorkOrder: 01050344
thod: SW8020A Lah Batch ID: R35104
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RunlD: HP_P_010511A-660643  Units:  mg/m* Lab Sample ID Client Sample 1D
alysis Date: 05/11/2001 11:30 Analystt TM 01050344-01A A-INF
_ (01050344-02A A-INT
01050344-03A A-EFF
) Anatyle Result |Rep Limit
|Benzene ‘ ND 1.0|
Ethyibenzene ND 1.0
Toluene NG 1.0
m,p-Xylens ND 1.0
o-Kylene . . ND 1.0
Xylenes, Total ‘ ND 1.0|
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 94.8 20-150
Surr: 4-Bromofivorobenzene ~ 97.0] 58-139
Laboratory Control $ample/Laboratory Contral Sample Duplicate (LCS/ALCSD)
RunlD: HP_P_010511A-669641 Units: mg/m?
Analysis Date: 05/11/2001 10:3Q Analyst:  T™M
"~ Analyte ) s iowes | Les ldso | Lcsp | LCSD | RPD  RPD Lower {Upper
Spike | Result | Percent Spike Result | Percent i Limit  Limit | Limit |
Added 1 Recovery Added ! Recovery ! ; }
: 64 60 94 64 57 90 43 4l 3w n7
ylbenzene o 88 13 83 88 67, 76 82 35 56 115
‘ 80 68 85 80 64l 80 62 30l 25 113
7rn.p-)(y|ene i 1‘ 88 74 84 88 67 _ 76 m;sﬂ,,, 354 12ﬁ” 11;4_
j ylen;. ] 88 72! o 81 ) 88 7 ) 67 76_ '7767.9 } _15 715 _1_@
Wicnes Total 1760 148 gl " Taze|  taa  7e] _ sel 3 12 114

MI - Matrix Interference
D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* . Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL

The percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and
rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported.

01050344 Page 7
5115/01 2:42:42 AM



Quality Control Report

EXXON Company U.S.A.

! 2506-11X
nalysis: Total Petrolgumn Product in Air

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS TT054

i713) 680-0901
WorkOrder: 1050344
Lab Batch ID: R35113

Method Blank

Mithod: SWB015B

Samples in Analytical Batch:

RuniD HP_F_0105118-605764  Units:  mg/m® Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
lysis Date: 05/11/2001 11:30 Analyst: TM 01050344-01A A-INF
01050344-02A A-INT
01050344-03A A-EFF
‘ Analyte Result |Rep Limit
TPH Air ' ND 10
' Surr 1.4-Difiuorobenzene 106.8]  62-144
Sum: 4-Bromoflugrobenzene 108.4 44-153
' Laboratory Control Sampie/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate (LCS/LCSD}
RunlD: HP_P_010511B-869762  Units: mg/m?
l Analysis Date: 05/11/2001 10:30 Analyst: TM
T hmate 7 T les [ Les T U6s ] Lcsp | iGsSh | LcsD | RPD O RPD Lower Upper
l Spike | Result } Percent Spike Result Percent . Limit ! Limit  Limit
| Added | i Recovery | Added Recovery
TPH Air I € ) 850 84 770 600 78 7.8 30 40 140,

M! - Matrix Interference -

”‘Qualiﬂers:

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporiing Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Methad Blank
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL

D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Recovery Gutside Advisable QC Limits

The percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and
rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is carrect as reported.

01050344 Page 8
5/15/01 9:42:44 AM



Sample Receipt Checklist
And | |
Chain of Custody

01050344 Page 8
5/01 9:42:45 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY

oo BRBO-INTERGHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) 660-0801
Sample Receipt Checklist
Workorder: 01050344 Received By: RE
Date and Time Received: 5/11/01 10:00:00 AM Carrier name: FedEx
Temperature: AMBIENT Chilied by: Not Chilled
1. .'Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes W] No D Not Present [
2. Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler? " ves U No [J Not Present -
3. Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes [ No L] Not Present V|
4. Chain of custody present? ves M Ne [
5. Chain of custody signed when relinguished and received? Yes M No D
6. Chain of custody agrees with sample tabels? Yes i No ']
7. Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes W No
g§. Sample containers intact? Yes No [
g. Sufficient sample volume for !pdicated test? \_’_es V) No [.]
10. All samples received within holding time? Yes M No L]
11. Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes V) No .
12. Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes L No [ ] Nat Applicable bv!
13. Water - pH acceptable upon recsipt? ves [ No [ Not Applicable
SPL Rspresentative:t | ' - Contact Date & Time: “ ' — :-:]-‘7
Client Name Contacted:L - j

Non Conformance
Issues:

Client Instructions:

01050344 Page 10
51501 9:42:47 AM




EXXON COM PANY USA CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD NO. Page _[_ of _...__'
Ty . {West Coast) :
— 7 - ) ZvE - ANALYSIS REQUEST:
Exxon Engineer: VAL IN ﬁfﬁff — U} ¥t -¥76F (GHECK APPROPRIATE BOX) OTHER
Consultant Co. Name Contact. Trm (’",‘/,-f FPEC
- r - lo
Address: 73 De/rme on SWIE /00U Fax: (Vﬂj TE2 - /ESE - - E i o g
o = o .
Mivdro , (4 94997 - : SHHHHRIE
< . ] 3 < = ]
RAS # __7~O/0 Y Facility/State ID # (TN Only): g % o | “ 18 & E e % &
w (] 9 k] [
AFE # (Terminal Only); _ Consuttant Project #: __Z 506 ~/tx 2|3 5 alels - 8 - R é
.. o u ) - -4
Location: [ 725 ol ST City) LA w2 State) __ A P8 = g |o o 121813 = | E 3
D EE ) C&M [1 SOT x o S R = |- |2 =0 I g 2
z | & S - 5 o P I O
Consultant Work Release #: 2/0/11 00 S x| o |y M g = 8 A N =
. zlz|2¥g|8 |E g sl _|gle 2132 |ylg|o
Sampled By: Corey WEnvD Sl |18 |8 |2 g1z ]g EAERERE E 31% |3
- L b &0 i = - X
MATRIX L ey - - NS S - - I =T A ERE
SAMPLE i.D. DATF TIME {COMP |GRAB o TSOL AR THER‘ P:Ffaawmwt :_ ui‘.:' 3 ; E E % g |a - AERE G| L § % é g
A ~IwF spfer 100 | | X X - e
A~ Twr Ry X1 | x - el N
A - EFF Jiw Mo | X X ] =X
| R . B !
i T
TAT SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS (Specify) REMARKS: SO'J S._,/ b
24 HR. ¥ 72HR. * . yr-
_ _ | , - ol
48 HR. tO%HR ___ T | EXXON UST % Z —50 (0 [ S (029 L[
8 Business K *Gontact US Prior CONTRACT NO. | SPECIAL REPCRTING REQUIREMENTS (Specity) LAB USE ONLY Lot# Storage Location
to Sending Sample C41483
Other PDF O ri EDD : @ A,m AV A
QA/QC Level B} !
Standard% CLP T Other Fax [ [ FAX C-O-C WIREPORT WORK ORDER #) /mw LAB WORK RELEASE #:
1 Relinquished By Sirw Date Time Received B.y: : ‘
g &L sﬁﬂ, | sé00 :
CUSTODY RelinquiW Cate Time Received By:
RECORD L ol a0
Relinquished: Date Time XA AALEE AL
| ‘ Cooler Temp:
Triplicate; Original - White Lab's Copy + Green Client Copy * Yeliow !




HCOUSTON LABORATORY
8580 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
- {713} 660-D80%

[ T e e
";\“ RS ‘ﬁa‘,*,__:l Pl\]
L ' . !
AR fapd

EXXON Company U.S.A.

' Certificate of Analysis Number:

01060173 e e e s v m e
Report To: Project Name: 2506-11X
Site: 7-0104,

Environmental Resolution, Inc.
Jim Chappell Site Address:
73 Digital Drive Suite 100 T

. PO Number: EWR#21040341
Novato _ )
California State: California
94949- State Cert. No.: 1903
ph: (415) 382-9105 fax: (415) 382-1856 Date Reported: &/8/01

This Report Contains A Total Of 10 Pages

Excluding This Page
And

Chain Of Custody

6/8/01

Date



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
L. o s

B : - 7i4) 660-0901

Case Narrative for:

EXXON Company U.S.A.

Certificate of Analysis Number:

01060173
Report To: Project Name: 2506-14X
Environmental Resolution, Inc. Site: 7-0104,
Jim Chappell | Site Address: i
73 Digital Drive Suite 100 ! ' ;
PO Number: EWR#21040341 :
Novata ) : . : . )
California State: California
; 94949- State Cert. No.: 1903
i

ph: (415) 382-9105 fax: (415) 382-1858 Date Reported:  6/8/01

Matrix spike (MS} and matrix spike duplicate {MSD) samples are chosen and tested at random from an analytical batch of "like" matrix to
check for possible matrix effect. The MS and MSD will provide site specific matrix data only for those samples which are spiked by the
laboratory. Since the MS and MSD are chosen at random from an analytical batch, the sample chosen for spike purposes may or may not
have been a sample submitted in this sampie delivery group. The validity of the analytical procedures for which data is reporied in this
analytical report is determined by the Laboratory Control Sample (LC5) and the Methed Blank {MB). The Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)
and the Method Blank (MB) are processed with the samples and the MS/MSD to ensure method criteria are achieved throughout the entire
analyticai process.

Any other exceplions associated with this report will be footnoted in the analylical resuit page(s) or the quality control summary page(s).

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or comments pertaining to this data report. Please reference the above
Certificate of Analysis Number.

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. The reported results are only representative
of the samples submitied for testing. :

SPL, Inc. is pleased to be of service to you. We anticipate working with you in fulfilling all your current and future analytical needs.

\ 01060173 Page 1

' 6/8/01
onia West e __f,,,__D;;

Senior Project Manager




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

e e (713 869-095
EXXON Company U.S.A.
. ' Certificate of Analysis Number:
01060173
|3egort To: Environmental Resolution, inc. ) Project Mame: 2506-11X
Jim Chappel Site: 70104,
73 Digital Drive Suite 100 )
Site Address.
l Novato
California PO Number: EWR#21040341
94949- State: California
: . ph: (415) 382-9105 fax; (415) 382-1856 .
State Gert. No.: 1903
Fax To: Erwironmental Resolution, Inc. i Date Reported:  6/8/01
Jim Chappell fax : (415) 382-1856 !
!
Client Sample ID [ Lab Sample iD | Matrix Date Collected Date Received cocID HOLD
INF 01060173-01 | Air 6/4/01 11:00:00 AM 6/6/01 10:00:00 AM O |
INT 01060173—9?___?_ Air Bf4.’01_ 11:00:00 AM ! 6/6/01 10:00:00 AM ! ]:i
EFF L 0106011&_ Alr i BI4/_011 1 OQDD AM _51'6{01- 10;00:00 AM L 7!_]77

6/8/01

lonia West
enior Project Manager

Joel Grice
Laboratory Director

Ted Yen
Quality Assurance Officer

Date

01060173 Page 2
6/8/01 B:27:32 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

(713} 660-0901
EXXON Company U.S.A.
Certificate of Analysis Number:
01060173
Report To: Project Name: 2506-11X
Slte: v
Environmental Resclution, Inc. =8 7-0104
Jim Chappell Site Address:
73 Digital Drive Suite 100
PO Number: EWR#21040341
Hovata State: californi
California = alifornia
94949- State Cert. No.: 1903
ph: {415) 382-9105 fax: (415) 382-1856 Date Reported:  6/8/01
Client Sample 1D: A-INF SPL Sample ID: 01060173-014
Analyte L mg.'m_3 o o ppmiv)
] Resut |  PQL |  Resut | PG
Benzene ND 1.0 ND 0.3%
Toluene ND 1.0 MND 0.26
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
o-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
Xylenes Total ND 1.0 ND 0.23
TPH Air 280 10 78 2.8
Client Sample 1D: A-INT SPL Sample ID: 01060173-02A
nAn'_;Iyi'e- i i N n;lga‘m3 ppm(\f) o
! Result PQL Result | PaL |
Benzene ND 1.0 ND 0.31
Toluene ND 1.0 ND 0.28
Ethylbenzene : ND 1.0 ND - 0.23
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 ND 0.23
o-Xylena ND 1.0 ND 0.23
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 ND 0.23
TPH Air ND 10 ND 2.8




®

EXXON Company U.S.A.

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 660-0901

01060173

Certificate of Analysis Number:

Report To:

Environmental Resolution, inc.
Jim Chappell
73 Digital Drive Suitg 100

Novato

California

94949-

ph: (415) 382-9105

fax; (415) 382-1856

Project Namae:
Site:
Site Address:

PO Number:
State:

State Cert. No.:
Date Reported:

2506-11X
7-0104,

EWR#é'i 040341
California

1903

6/8/01

GClient Sample iD: A-EFF SPL Sample ID:
~ Analyte mg/m® ——
- Resut [ PaL |  Resut
Benzene NI 1.0 ND
Toluene ) ND 1.0 ND
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ND
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 ND
o-Xylana ND 1.0 ND
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 N
TPH Air ND 10 ND

01060173-D3A

ppmiv)
[ eaL

.31
0.26
0.23
0.23
0.23
0.23
2.8




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8850 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
- {713) E60-0801.

Client Sample 1D A-INF

Collected: 6/4/01 11:00:00 SPL Sample 1D:  01060173-01

Site:  7-0104,
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Oit. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
PURGEABLE AROMATICS IN AIR B MCL SW8020A Units: mg/m’® _

Benzene ND 1.0 1 06/06/01 20:36 T™ 696540

Toluene ND 1.0 1 06/06/01 20:36 T™ 696540

Ethylbenzene B ND 1.0 1 06/06/01 20:36 T™ 696540

_m.p—){ylene ND 1.0 1 06/06/01 20:36 TM ~ BIE540

o-Xylene ND 1.0 1 06/06/01 20:36 TM 69654Q

Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 1 06/06/01 20:36 T™ o 596540

" Sur: 1,4-Difluorobenzene T 928 % 20-150 1 06/06/01 20:36 TM - 696540
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 979 % 58-138 i ,17 _ 06!06/01720:36 Tim 696540

T“(EAL PETROLEUM PRODUCT IN AR _MCL SWB015B Units: mg/m® - _

TPH Air _ 280 _ 10 1 06/06/01 20:36 TM _ 696600
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene , 445 % 62-144 1 i 06/06/01 20:36 TM 696600
Surr: 4-Bromefluorobenzene 93.4 % 44-153 o 1 06/06/01 20:36 TM B 5966_00

.,q?ﬁ;?;ﬁ?um__f PODET — et

Sonia West

Project Manager 7

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limil >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL}

B - Analyte detected in the associated Methed Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

MI - Matrix Interference
D1060173 Page 3
6/B/04 B27:36 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HQUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713} 660-0801
Client Sample ID A-INT Collected: 6/4/01 11:00.00 SPL Sample ID; C01060173-02
Site:  7-0104,
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
PURGEABLE AROMATICS INAIR "7 MCL  SW8020A Units: mg/m® _
Benzene ND 1.0 1 06/06/01 21:06 T™M 606544
Toluene ND 1.0 1 06/06/0121:06 T™ SQBEEE
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 06/06/01 21:06 TM 696544
m,p-Xylene . NIE) 1.0 ] 1 . 06/06/01 21:06 TM 696544
o-Xylene ND 1.0 1 06/06/01 21:06 TM 696544
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 1 06/06/01 21:06 T™ 696544
Surr: 1,4-Difiuorobenzene 919 % 20150 1 06/06/01 21:06 TM 696544
Surr: 4-Bromofiucrobenzene 97.0 % 58-139 1 06/06/01 21:06 TM 696544
TOTAL PETROLEUM PRODUCT IN AIR MCL‘ SWs0158 Units: mg/m* __
TPH Air ~__ND 10 1 06/06/01 21:06 TM 696601
Sum: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 104 % 62144 1 06/06/0121:06 TM 696601
Sum; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 114 % _‘._{'_1-153 1 06/06/01 21:06 TM 69550_1_

Sonia West
Project Manager

Qualiflers: ND/U - Not Detacted at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* . Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limii(MCL)
D - Surrogale Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

MI - Matrix Interference

01060173 Page 4
6/8/01 B:27:36 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERGHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
i713) 660-0901

Client Sample ID A-EFF

Collected: 6/4/01 11:00:00 SPL Sample ID: 01060173-03

Site: 7-0104,
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
PURGEABLE AROMATICS IN AIR MCL SW8020A __ Units: mg/m®
Benzene ND 1.0 1 06/06/01 23:48 ™ 696551
Toluene ND 1.0 1 06/06/01 23:49 TM 696551
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 D6/06/01 23:49 TM 696551
m,p-Xylene - ND 1.0 1 06/06/01 23:49 TM 696551
o-Xylene ND 1.0 1 0B6/06/01 23:49 TM 696551
Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 1 06/06/01 23:43 TM 696551
Sum: 1.4-Diflvorobenzene 9.3 % 20-150 1 06/06/0123:49 TM 696557
Sum: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 108 % 58-139 1 |06/06/01 23:49 TM 696551
TOTAL PETROLEUM PRODUCT IN AIR i MCL SW80158 Units: mg/m®
TPH Air ND 10 1 06/06/01 23:49 TM 896603
" “Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 109 % 62-144 T 06/0B/0123:49 TM 896603
122 % 44-153 TR os/o6/012349 TM 696603

Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene

g

Sonla West
Pr_oject Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recavery Outside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

*MCL - Result QOver Maximum Conlamination Limit(MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

MI - Matrix Interference
01060173 Page 5
6/8/01 8:27:37 AM



Quality Control Documentation

01060173 Page B
BIGT B:27:36 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
2880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{¥§3) 660-0901
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A,
2506-11X
Analysis: Purgeable Aromatics in Air WorkOrder: 01060173
thod: SWB020A L.ab Batch ID: R36624
Method Blank Samples in Analyiical Batch:
RunlD: HP_P_010806A-636513  Units:  mg/m? Lab Sample iD Client Sample 1D
lysis Date: 06/06/2001 15:40 Analyst: TM D10680173-01A A-INF
010680173-02A A-INT
01060173-03A A-EFF
i : _Analyte _ Result |Rep Limit]
Benzene ND 1.0
Ethyibenzene ND 1.0
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 1.0
Toluene o : NDI 1.0
m,p-Xyleng .  ND|. 10
o-Xylene : ND 1.0
Xylenes, Total : ND 10
| Surr. 1,4-Difluorobenzene 911 20-1501
l Surr. 4-Bromofluorobenzene o 98.3 5B-1 3_9_}
Laboratory Control SamplefLaboratory Control Sampte Duplicate (LCSILCSD)
l RunlD: HP P 0106068A-696511 Units: mg/m?
Analysis Date: 06/06/2001 14:41 Analyst: TM
l " Analye | LCS Gs T lcs | ICSD | LcsD , LCSD  RPD | RPD |Lower iUpper
Spike Result | Percent Spike ! Result | Percent ! ¢ Limit . Limit ; Limit |
Added Recovery | Recovery | |
*zene T T e 70 109 64 66 103 56 ‘34 a7 117,
|E¥lylbenzene L o 88 88 100 o4 60, 35 56 115]
! Methy tert-butyl ether _ 364 550 162) 155, 19 30 30, 175!
T T ey oz % 64 30 25 113
p-Xylene - 88, 87 99 92 67, 35 1z 114‘
a Xylene 88i 86 97. ; 92] 5.7 351 150 109
ot SO SR it S U S P .
Ienes Totai 176; 173 98: N . 927 o 66 i 3_.51 12; 114
Qualiﬂers ND/U - Not Detected al the Reporting Limit " MI - Matrix Interference B
B - Analyte delecied in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unrepartable dua to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL * . Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits
The percent receveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and 01060173 Page 7

luundmg the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is comrect as reported. E/B/G1 8:27:41 AM



Quality Control Report

HOUSTON LABORATORY
B30 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

EXXON Company U.S.A.

{713} 860-0901

2506-11X
Analysis: Total Petroleum Product in Air WorkOrder: 01060173
thod: SWs015B Lab Batch ID: R36626
Method Blank Sampies in Analytical Batch:
RunlD: HP_P_D10606B-606591  Unils:  mg/m® Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
alysis Date: 06/06/2001 15:40 Analyst: TM 01060173-H1A A-INF
M060173-02A _ A-INT
010801 73-03A A-EFF
) Analyte Result- |Rep Limit
TPH Air ND 10
Surr:_1,4-Difluorobenzene 105.4 62-144
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 109.3; 44153
I Laboratory Control Sample/lLaboratory Control Sample Duplicate (L CSILCSD)
RunlD: HP_P_0106068-696589  Units: mg/m?
l Analysis Date: 08/06/2001 14:41 Analyst:  TM
B Anayte “les | LC§ | LGS | LGSD | LCSD TTESD | RPD RPD  Lower Upper
| Spike ‘ Result : Percent | Spike Resuit Percent Limit  Limit  Limt
" Added ¢ Recovery + Added Recovery
iH Air - 7700 780 101 770 720 93 76 30 40 140
" Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit MI - Matrix Interference T
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL * - Recovery Outside Advisable QT Limits

The percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and

rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported.

01060173 Page 8
G/BI01 2747 AM



Sample Receipt Checklist
| And |
Chain of Custody

01060173 Page 9
BIB/0T B:27:43 AM



——— r ) HOUSTON LABORATORY
o : ’ 8830 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
‘ 4 HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

{713) 660-0901

Sample Receipt Checklist

|
|

Warkorder: 01060173 Received By: RE
Date and Time Received:  6/6/01 10:00:00 AM Carrier name: FedEx
| ' Temperature: AMBIENT" Chilied by: Not Chilled
‘_1 ] Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes W] No L] an I;resent (3
2. Cuétody ;eals iﬁtact on shippping conﬁ‘lnerlcooler?' ves [ No L] Nat Present '
3. Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes | No L MNot Present ]
4. Chain of custody present? Yes W] o [
5, Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes No E.J
§. Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No
7. Samples in proper container/bottie? Yes ¥ No _
8. Sample containers intact? Yes ] No L
.9, Sufficient sample voiume for indicated test? 7. Yes (%2 ~ No (]
10, All samples received within holding time? ves ¥ No L
11. Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes V. No LJ
12. Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes _J No L Not Applicable Wi
13. Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes Cl No [ Not Applicable vl
B SPL Representative;Li ' ) ' ﬁﬁi  Contact [;éte &_;‘m_e;'_ - :f —__i? N

GClient Name Contacted: : : J

Non Conformance F
Issues:i

Client Instrucﬂons:]

L R

01060173 Page 10
B/R/0 B:27:45 AM




B mm EE e Em ow o em me aw o ow am el D e

Triplicate: Criginal - White Lab's Copy - Green Client Copy * Yallow

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD NO. Page { _of (
EXXON COMPANY, USA. (West Coast) —
- = - p ANALYSIS REQUEST:
Exxon Engineer: e~ ne (ow s> @ Phone: SRS ) oL —F 76 (CHECK APPROPISIATE 80X) OTHER
Consultant Co. Name f‘\-(-\—- Contact: I\'h O Hoay ;.(jhe i
v — . - 0 0
Address: 7 b-.‘\‘ (Tal D radfts) 32 - /8 t% b 0 E % =
- — o 3 a o
Do e van Mosuats Qpn S9§us o N e |2 5 |2 |4 5 S
e > @ ol 2
RAS# _ 7-—o 1o Facility/State 1D # (TN Only): g . 3 o 1o 418 5 F 418 % g
- : £ 8 2 |o]o
AFE # (Terminal Only); Consuftant Project # oty P — (1 ¥ B |g . it o 0 E g R § ;
- — ; T, 5 R Bt &
Location: { 225" Fa S cty Liam cden (State) __ SV | X % g |o ol® |8 =5 3
[ EE 0 C&M {1 80T x 5 113 = e clY 14 g
|80 e B 2 0 § 8 218 {4 ¥ |lo
Consultant Work Release #: oLl El° 2 ?'5 9lg 1% |q g Slz13 0 jals]|s
& & = o« ] o] =
Sampled By: < et Bk A : 8% |z : g . A E Ple |t
SAMPLE 1.0 DATE [ TIME {come[cras [ MATRIX _lomer |mesry SH1El2 |5t Slelz 3183 2ig e RN
- M ' H,0 |SOIL AR ] MEle (sl 8|88 |8 )F R .a 2l |3 § 2 | &8
Q - T ?/“f/.), = bl ¥ I i[::: k| X
ers———r —_— p i
& o= ‘ Vi I > > i gy | b X
- T =r Vﬁ: j] = > e B y 'rT ¥ I X -t
1o
TAT SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS (Specify) REMARKS: N
24 HR. * 72HR. ___* me\ﬁf\)s
48HR. . SHR _" | EXXON UST
8 Business % *Contact U Prior CONTRACT NO. | SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS (Specify) LAB USE ONLY Lot# Storage Location
¢ Sending Sample C41483
Other PDF 1 T EDD @
QA/QC Level - s 04&5 ﬁ
Standard J%  CLP 1 Otner FAX L 1o FAX C-0-C WIREPORT WORK ORDER #: 0/0&?6/ LLAB WORK RELEASE #pz 1
' Relinquished By Samplgr: Date Time Received By:
-~ : \ - — '] L — .
et A (CTo A of S oz I(—(\dd
CUSTODY Relinquished: : / Dhte Time Received By:
RECORD | 2 7 b,
Relinquished: Date Time ceived Py L
l a/ il i ,/\J Cocler Temp:




ATTACHMENT C

~ AS/SVE SYSTEM OPERATION DATA
PROVIDED BY PREVIOUS CONSULTANTS



OPERATIONAL DATA FOR

SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
17725 Paik Strict
Alameda, California
(Page | of 2)

FIELD MEASUREMENTS Laboratory Analytical Results TPHg Removal
Date Sample Hour Meter  Hours of Flow TPHg Benzene Per Period Curnulative
i8] Operation cfm ppmy ppmy Pounds Pounds

2/16/98  System startup 1,583 0 —-

2/19/98 A-INF 1,652 69 48 < 2.4 < 0.031 0.1
A-INT < 24 < 0.031
A-FFF < 24 < 0.031

3/3/98 A-INF 1,828 176 50 < 2.4 < 0.031 0.2
A-INT < 24 < 0.031
A-EFF < 24 < 0.031

4/2/98 A-INF 2,184 356 52 < 24 < 0.031 0.5
A-INT < 24 < 0.031
A-EFF < 2.4 < 0.031

5/4/98 A-INF 2,538 354 131 17 0.44 5.8
A-INT < 24 < 0.031
A-EFF < 2.4 < 0.031

6/10/98 A-INF 2,940 402 131 12 0.047 10.0
A-INT 4.2 < (.031
A-EFF < 2.4 < 0.031

99 A-INF 2,940 ] 13 70 2.6 10.0
A-INT - -
A-EFF < 2.4 < 0.031

B/4/98 A-INF 3.248 308 131 34 0.94 19.1
A-INT 88 0.27
A-EFF 10 < 0,031

10/20/98 A-INF 3,249 1 131 210 6.0 19.3
A-INT < 2.4 < (.031
A-EFF < 24 < 1.031

11/9/98 A-INF 3,464 215 131 13 0.056 217
A-INT < 24 < 0.031
A-EFF < 24 < (.031

12/8/98 A-INF 3,798 334 131 31 0.034 22.7
A-INT < 2.4 < 0.031
A-EFF < 2.4 < 0.031

1/13/99 A-INF 4,264 466 131 12 < 0.031 27.5
A-INT 56 < 0.031
A-EFF < 2.4 < {.031

2/8/99 A-INE 4,600 336 131 < 121 < 016 311
A-INT < 12.1 < 0.16
A-EFF < 12.1 < 0.16

3/8/99 A-INF 4,919 319 131 2.7 < 0.031 1.8
A-INT < 2.4 < (.03




OPERATIONAL DATA FOR

SOIL YAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
725 Park Street

Alameda, California

(Page 2 of 2)
FIELD MEASUREMENTS Laboratory Analytical Results TPHg Removal
Date Sample Hour Meter  Hours of Flow TPHg Benzene Per Period Curnulative
ID Operation cfm ppmy ppmv Pounds Pounds
A-EFF < 2.4 < (0.031
4/5/99 A-INF 4,957 33 131 42.6 0.474 33.3
A-INT 4.6 < (L0314
A-EFF < 2.84 < 0.0314
5/6/99 A-INF 5,470 513 131 11.34 (.0872 38.6
A-INT 4.24) < 0.0314
A-EFF 4.71 < 0.0314
526/99 A-INF 5,799 329 131 42.0
A-INT 18.03 < 0.031
A-EFF 11.98 < 0.031
8/9/99 A-INF 5,799 D 118 240 1.60 42.0
A-INT < 2.84 < (L0314
A-EFF < 2.84 < (.0314
Q7100 A-INF 6,275 476 109 10.6 0.0403 45.7
A-INT 6.23 < 0.0314
A-EFF 374 < 0.0314
10/12/99 A-INF 6,638 363 122 15 < (131 50.1
A-INT < 2.8 < {13
A-EFF < 2.8 < 0.31
12/9/99 A-INF 6,686 48 109 82 1.0 53.0
A-INT < 2.8 < 031
A-EFF < 2.8 < (.31
2/8/00 A-INF 7.030 344 109 31 0.59 60.8
A-INT < 2.8 < (.31
A-EFF < 2.8 < 0.31
3/24/00  System shutdown pending evaluation
4/1/00  Environmental Resolutions Inc., assumed operation of the system.
Notes: Data prior to April 1, 2000 provided by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
A-INF = Influent vapor sample collected prior to biofilters.
A-INT1 = Vapor sample collected after biofilters.
A-INT2 = Vapor sample collected after 1st carbon vessel.
A-EFF = Vapor sample collected from effluent sample port.
cfm = Cubic feet per minute.
ppmv = Parts per million by volume

Naot sampled/not measured.




ATTACHMENT D

ERI SOP-25 "HYDROCARBONS REMOVED

FROM A VADOSE WELL"



Rev. 4/29/97

POUNDS OF HYDROCARBON IN AN VAPOR
STREAM

INPUT DATA:

1) Vapor flow rate acfm (usually by Pitot tube)

2) Vapor pressure at the flow measuring device (in inches of H,0) (use {-} for vacuum)

3) Vapor temperature at the flow measuring device.

4) Hydrocarbon content of vapor (usually in mg/M?) for ppmv you need molecular weight.
5) Length of time (usually hours) over which flow rate occurred)

From periodic measurements, a calculation of total pounds of hydrocarbons removed from a well or froma
systemn are calculated. The input data listed above are measured at a point in time. To calculate quantities
removed, some assumptions must be made about what was happening between measurements. The
following assumptions will be used for the sake of consistency:

ASSUMPTIONS:

1) Vapor flow for the period equals the average of the initial and final reading for the period.

2) Pressure and temperature for the entire period will be the final reading.

3) Hydrocarbon concentration for the period equals the average of the initial and final reading.

4) The hours of operation can be taken from an hour meter, an electric meter or will be assumed to be
equal to the time between measurements.

5) If the unit is found down - try to determine how many hours it did operate and use the data taken for the
previous period to make the calculations. Restart the unit and then take data to start the next period.

SAMPLE DATA AND CALCULATIONS

Date Time Temp Press HC conc Vapor flow Calc.
- deg F in H,O mg/M3 acfm Ib. rem.

1/6/95 11:00 70 -46 2000 120

1/7/95 13:00 55 -50 1350 90

1/8/95 10:00 30 -13 750 100 7.4

Calculate the pounds of hydrocarbon removed from the system during the basis period from 13:00 (1:00
pm) on the 7th to 10 am on the 8th. Pressure and temperature of the measurements (at the flow meter)
must be corrected to the P and T used to report the HC concentration (which are P = 1 atmand T = 70
deg F). 1atm = 14.7psia, 760 mm Hg, or 407 in H;0. T, = 460 + Tdeg F

Hours of operation = 21, T = 80, P = -13, HC = (1350+750)/2 = 1050 mg/M* Flow = 95
(460+70} (407-13) 28.3 1050 1
X

21 x 60 x 95 x  eeeeeeoee X X X = 741b
' (4604-80) 407 1000 1000 454
hr min  cu ft M’ g b Ib
----- X X-——- X Tep X P X X X =
basis  hr min euft M g basis
21 x 60 x 95 x 0.98 x 0.97 x 0.0283x 1.050 x1/454 = T7.41b.

cumulative Ibs. (the running total) = the sum of all the previous periods.

Note: If results are given in ppm, an assumption about the molecular weight of the hydrocarbon must be
made to get mg/M’. ppmv x molecular wt. /24.1 = mg/M?. (Use 102 for gasoline)



